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Hainesport Municipal Building 

One Hainesport Center, Hainesport, NJ 
Tuesday, April 18, 2017 – 4:00 PM 

 
AGENDA 

 
I. Meeting called to order by Chairman 

II. Salute the Flag 

III. Statement of Compliance with Open Public Meetings Act 
A. Notice of this meeting was given by: 

1. Sending sufficient notice herewith to the Burlington County Times, Mount Holly, 
and Courier Post, Cherry Hill NJ; 

2. Filing advance written notice of this meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all 
member municipalities; and  

3. Posting notice on the public bulletin boards of all member municipalities of the 
BURLCOJIF. 

IV. Roll Call 

A. Fund Commissioners 
B. Fund Professionals 
C. Risk Management Consultants 

V. Allow that this monthly meeting be conducted directly by the Fund Commissioners 
present with all matters to be decided upon by a combined majority vote of all Fund Commissioners 
– Motion – All in Favor 

VI. Approval of Minutes 
A.  Adoption of the March 21, 2017 Meeting Minutes…………………………..Pages 1-12     
B. Adoption of the March 21, 2017 Closed Session Minutes……….…….……..Handout 

Motion to Adopt the above meeting minutes – Motion – All in Favor 

The Closed Session Minutes shall not be released to the public until the reason(s) for their 
remaining confidential is no longer applicable and the Fund Solicitor has an opportunity to 
review them. 

VIII. Executive Director’s Report ................................................................................................. Pages 13-43     

A. Lost Time Accident Frequency Reports. ...................................................................... Page 17       
B. Certificates of Insurance ......................................................................................... Pages 18-20        
C. 2016 Safety Incentive Program Awards……………………………………………..Page 21 
D. 2017 Optional Safety Budget ........................................................................................ Page 22               
E. 2017 Wellness Incentive………………………………………………………….…Page 23 
F. Employment Practices Liability Coverage Update  ...................................................... Page 24            
G. EPL Allowance……… .................................................................................................. Page 25                
H. EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List. ..................................................................... Page 26           
I. Financial Fast Track Report ................................................................................... Pages 27-28           
J. Regulatory Filing Checklists .................................................................................. Pages 29-30                
K. Capehart & Scatchard Updates .............................................................................. Pages 31-38            
L. Statutory Bond Status .................................................................................................... Page 39           
M. Skateboard Park Approval Status…………………………………...………......… ..Page 40 
N. Annual Retreat Invite………………………………………………………………..Page 41 
O. Quarterly Attendance Report…………………………………………………..……Page 42 
P. Elected Officials Training Online……………………………………….…………..Page 43  
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Q. Financial Disclosure Form 
R.         Technology Risk Assessments 
S.          New Fund Commissioner Orientation 
T. Website 
U. New Member Activity 

 
IX. Solicitor’s Report 

A. Resolution Authorizing the Release of Fund Year 2016 Closed Session Executive 
Committee Meeting Minutes – Motion – Roll Call…………………………..Pages 44-45 
  

X. Safety Director’s Report 
A.    Activity Report…………………………………………….…….........…..…Pages 46-53    
B. Bulletin: Take your Daughters and Sons to Work Day……………….…….Pages 54-55 
C. Attention & Distracted Driving log-on instructions…………………….…..Page 56 
D. Crossing Guard Trainings…………………………………………….…. …Pages 57-58 

   
XI. Claims Administrator’s Report 

A.        Lessons Learned from Losses –April 2017………………………………..…...Page 59   
 

XII. Wellness Director Report 
A.        Monthly Activity Report……………………….………………….……..……Pages 60-61    
B.         Corner Connection ……………………………………………...…..…....…..Pages 62-65   
C.         Exercise: Getting to the Core: ……………………………………...…...……Page 66  
D.         In the Spotlight!...................................................................................................Page 67 
E.         Firefighters Ad Hoc Committee Meeting Minutes – February 21, 2017.……..Pages 68-70 
F.         County Health Rankings & Roadmaps – 2016-2017…………………….……Pages 71-74 

 
XIII. Managed Health Care Report 

A. Summary Report ……………………………………..…………....…......…….Page 75         
B. Average Number of Days to Report a Claim…………………….......……..….Page 76 
C. Transitional Duty Summary Report……………………………….…...………Page 77 
D. PPO Savings & Penetration Reports……………..…………….…………....…Pages 78-79 
E. Paid Provider by Specialty……………………………………………….....….Page 80 
F. Top 5 Provider by Specialty…………………………………………...……….Page 81 
G. Nurse Case Management Report……………………………………..…..…….Page 82 

 
XIV. Treasurer’s Report as of March 31, 2017 …………………………….…………....…Pages 83-108   

A. Investment Report  
B. Loss Run Payment Registers 
C. Fund Status 
D. Disbursements 
E. April Bill List ……………………………………………..………..….….Pages 109-110  

 F. Motion to adopt the Payment Register & Bill List– Motion – Roll Call 
 
XV. Committee Reports  
             A.         Strategic Planning Committee Meeting Minutes – March 16, 2017……Pages 111-116 
        1.    Motion to Adopt the Revised Employment Liability and Cyber Liability 
          Risk Management Budget – Motion – All in Favor………………Pages 117-118 

B. Safety Committee Meeting Minutes – March 21, 2017………………..Handout 
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XVI. MEL/RCF/E-JIF Reports  

A.   2017 MEL Risk Management Consultant Accreditation Program…………….Pages 119-120 
 
XVII. Miscellaneous Business 
              Nothing to Report 
 

The next meeting will be held on Tuesday, May 16, 2017 @ 4:00 PM at the 
 Hainesport Municipal Bldg, Hainesport, NJ 

 
XVIII. Meeting Open to Public Comment 

A.   Motion to Open Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 
B.   Motion to Close Meeting to Public Comment – Motion - All in Favor 

 

XIX. Closed Session – Resolution 2017- ______ Authorizing a Closed Session of the Burlington County 
              Municipal Joint Insurance Fund to discuss matters affecting the protection of safety and property of 
              the public and to discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract negotiations – Motion -    
              Roll Call 

A. Professionals’ Reports 
1. Claims Administrator’s Report 

a. Review of PARs over $10,000 
2. Executive Director’s Report 
3. Safety Director’s Report 
4. Solicitor’s Report 

B. Reopen Public Portion of Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 

XX  Approval of Claims Payments – Motion – Roll Call 

XXI.   Authorization to Abandon Subrogation (if necessary) – Motion – Roll Call 

XXII.   Motion to Adjourn Meeting – Motion – All in Favor 



BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND 
HAINESPORT TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

1 HAINESPORT CENTRE, RTE 537 
HAINESPORT, NEW JERSEY 

 
MARCH 21, 2017 

 
OPEN SESSION MINUTES 

 
The meeting of the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (BURLCO JIF) was held 
at the Hainesport Township Municipal Building, 1 Hainesport Centre, Rte. 537, Hainesport, New 
Jersey, on Tuesday, March 21, 2017 at 4:00PM, prevailing time.  Chair Keller, Springfield, 
presiding.  The meeting was called to order at 4:00PM. 

FLAG SALUTE 
 
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH OPEN PUBLIC MEETING ACT 
Notice of this meeting was given by:  (1) sending sufficient notice herewith to the Burlington 
County Times, Mt. Holly, NJ, and to the Courier Post, Cherry Hill, NJ; (2) filing advance 
written notice of this meeting with the Clerks/Administrators of all member municipalities of the 
Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund; and (3) posting notice on the public bulletin 
boards of all member municipalities of the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund. 

ROLL CALL  
 
Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
Mike Templeton, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
Patricia Hansell, Fieldsboro Borough 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Representing, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Jerry Mascia, Alternate, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
John Gural, Palmyra Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
Meghan Jack, Riverside Twp 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
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Absent Fund Commissioners were: 
Linda Dougherty, Edgewater Park Twp 
Donna Mull, Pemberton Borough 
Kathy Hoffman, Southampton Twp 
Maryalice Brown, Woodland Twp 
 

Those also in attendance were: 
Paul J. Miola, CPCU, ARM, Executive Director, AJG Risk Management Services, Inc. 
David S. DeWeese, Esquire, Fund Solicitor, The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 
Tom Tontarski, Treasurer 
John Saville, Safety Director, J.A. Montgomery Risk Control 
Chris Roselli, Claims Administrator, Qual-Lynx 
Karen Beatty, QualCare 
Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director 

 
Also present were the following Risk Management Consultant agencies: 

AJM Insurance 
CBIZ Benefits & Insurance Services 
Conner Strong & Buckelew 
EJA/Capacity Insurance 
Hardenberg Insurance Group 

 
Absent Risk Management Consultant agencies were: 

Insurance Agency Mgmt 
 
 

These minutes do not necessarily reflect the order in which some items were discussed. 
 

CONDUCT OF MONTHLY MEETING 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Jack, to allow that this monthly meeting be 
conducted by the Fund Commissioners present with all matters to be decided upon by a 
combined majority vote of all the Fund Commissioners.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 

APPROVAL OF THE OPEN & CLOSED SESSION MINUTES 

Chair Keller presented the meeting minutes of the February 21, 2017 meeting of the Fund, as 
found in the agenda packet, for approval. 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

 

Motion by Mr. Cramer, seconded by Mr. McMahon, to approve the Open & Closed session 
meeting minutes of the February 21, 2017 meeting of the Fund as presented.  Commissioner Jack 
abstained.  Motion carried.  

 
The Closed Session minutes of the February 21, 2017 meeting shall not be released to the public 
until the reason(s) for their remaining closed is no longer applicable and the Fund Solicitor has 
had the opportunity to review them. 
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Closed Session Meeting Minutes from the February 21, 2017 meeting were collected at this time. 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Mr. Miola reviewed the Executive Director’s Report found in the agenda packet with the 
membership.  He highlighted the following items: 

Lost Time Accident Frequency Report– Mr. Miola stated that the Lost Time Accident Frequency 
Summary and Statewide Recap for January, 2017 is included in his report. 

Certificates of Insurance - Mr. Miola asked that the Certificates of Insurance issued for the month 
of February, 2017 be included as part of the minutes of today’s meeting and are included in the 
agenda packet. 

2016 Safety Incentive Program Awards – Mr. Miola asked that all members review available 
balances for this program.  He noted that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is 
November 30, 2017.   

2017 Optional Safety Budget - Mr. Miola asked that all members review available balances for 
this program.  He noted that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is November 30, 2017.   

2017 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance – Mr. Miola stated that a report detailing the 
available balance for each member for the 2017 Wellness Incentive Program is included in the 
agenda packet.  He stated that the deadline for claiming or encumbering these funds is November 
30, 2017.  All encumbered funds must be claimed by February 1, 2018.  

He asked the members to claim these funds ASAP and not wait until the end of November, 2017. 

Employment Practices Liability Compliance– Mr. Miola asked members to review the attached 
status report for the member’s individual deductibles.  He reminded the members that they had to 
update their Plan of Risk Management to be eligible for the lower co-pay and deductible.   

EPL Allowance – Mr. Miola reminded members that the Fund has budgeted $200 for each 
member to help offset employment practice related expenses such as the solicitor’s fee for 
updating member’s EPL policies and procedures.   

EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List – Mr. Miola asked members to review the attached list 
for accuracy especially following local Reorganization Meetings.  He noted the resolution for 
this is on the JIF website at www.burlcojif.org.  Please contact the Executive Director’s office 
with any questions. 
 
Financial Fast Track – Mr. Miola noted that the Financial Fast Track Report for December, 
2017 was included in his report.  The JIF’s surplus position as of December 31, 2017 was 
$10,570,666. 
 
Regulatory Filing Checklists - – Mr. Miola noted that there were two regulatory filing checklists 
in his report and they provide an outline of required reporting to the Departments of Banking and 
Insurance and Community Affairs on an annual and monthly basis. 
 
Capehart & Scatchard Updates – Mr. Miola noted that the Capehart & Scatchard updates are in 
the agenda packet and provide valuable information regarding WC, ADA and FMLA issues. 
 
Statutory Bond Status – Mr. Miola reminded members to review the latest listing of the 
Statutory Bonds issued by the MEL for JIF members.  These are issued to the individual, NOT 
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the position.  Members should review this list as some changes might have occurred at municipal 
reorganization meetings requiring new bonds to be issued. 

Skateboard Park Approval Status– Mr. Miola stated that a report listing the current status of all 
approved skateboard parks or those under construction were included in his report.  He noted that 
any member with a park currently under construction or in the review process should review the 
spreadsheet to be sure that it accurately depicts the status of the town’s facility.  He also noted that 
all members considering construction of a skateboard park should contact his office prior to moving 
forward. 

Elected Officials Training – Mr. Miola reminded the members that the MEL will reduce each 
member’s 2017 Workers Compensation loss funding premium by $250 for each municipal 
elected official who attends one of the training sessions by March 31, 2017. This credit will also 
be extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager or Administrator) this year. The total 
credit is limited to 25% of a member’s Workers Compensation funding premium. The sign-in 
sheets from the previous classes can be found on the JIF’s website.  The last training date is 
scheduled on the following date: 

 
March 29, 2017 - O’Connor’s American Bar & Grille, Eastampton 

 
Inclement Weather Policy– Mr. Miola noted that the Fund adopted an Inclement Weather 
Policy, a copy of which is available on the JIF website (www.burlcojif.org).  Should it be 
necessary to cancel a meeting, his office will attempt to contact the Fund Commissioners via e-
mail, telephone contact or posting a message on the website.  Members can also call 856-446-
9148 for a pre-recorded message announcing the cancellation of a meeting. 

Financial Disclosure Form – Mr. Miola stated that in 2014, the Division of Local Government 
Services implemented a new “online” process for completion and submission of Financial 
Disclosure forms.  Each Fund Commissioner has a unique PIN# for which to file as their position 
of Fund Commissioner with the BURLCO JIF.  He stated that newly appointed Fund 
Commissioners that have not received their PIN# yet should contact his office. 
 
Property Appraisals – Mr. Miola stated that each member will receive a notification from his 
office asking that they review and update their property schedule located in the Exigis Exposure 
Data Management System.  Once the members respond, those that are going to receive a physical 
appraisal this year will be contacted by the Fund Property Appraiser, ASSETWORKS, Those 
who are not receiving a physical inspection in 2017 will have their building and contents values 
trended accordingly. 
 
2017 Safety Kickoff Breakfast – Save the Date – Mr. Miola stated that On April 4, 2017, the 
BURLCO JIF will hold its 26th Annual Safety Breakfast at Indian Springs Country Club in 
Marlton, New Jersey.  The breakfast will begin at 8:30am.  He noted that a “save the date” was 
emailed to all Safety Coordinators, Claims Coordinators, Fund Commissioners and Risk 
Management Consultants on January 11, 2017.  The invitation and response forms were emailed 
out in early March. 

Technology Risk Assessment  – Mr. Miola stated that the Technology Risk Assessments 
conducted by Pivot Point Security are being completed.  He noted that once they are complete, 
the individual member reports will be mailed to the Municipal Clerk, with an electronic copy of 
the report emailed to the Fund Commissioners and Risk Management Consultants.  Also, a 
webinar will be scheduled so that members’ questions can be addressed.  He noted that it is 
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anticipated that training and policies and procedures to address the greatest areas of exposure 
will need to be developed.   
 

New Fund Commissioner Orientation  – Mr. Miola stated that his office will be conducted a 
New Fund Commissioner Orientation training prior to the Executive Committee meeting on May 
16, 2017 at 2:30PM at the Hainesport Municipal Building.  An email notification with further 
details will be sent out to all Fund Commissioners and Risk Management Consultants in late 
April.  
 

Website (www.burlcojif.org) – Mr. Miola noted that the JIF has a website that contains very 
useful information for the members: 

· Directories 
o Fund Commissioners 
o Claims and Safety Contracts 
o Fund Professionals 

· Coverage 
o Bulletins 
o Certificates of Insurance/ID Card Requests 
o Sample Indemnification Language 

· Safety 
o Bulletins 
o Training Links 

 

New Member Activity – Mr. Miola stated that there was no new member activity to report. 

Mr. Miola asked if there were any questions at this time.  There were none. 

 

SOLICITOR'S REPORT 

Closed Cases – Mr. DeWeese reported that there were two (2) closed case(s) for the month of 
March, 2017.   
 
 
SAFETY DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

Mr. Saville stated that the Safety Director's Report is self-explanatory.  He highlighted the 
following items: 

MEL Video Library – He noted the email address: melvideolibrary@jamontgomery.com and a 
new phone number: 856-552-4900. 

Safety Director’s Bulletins – He noted that there was one (1) bulletin(s); First Responders – Safe 
Lifting and Moving of Patients. 

MSI Training Programs – He noted that the upcoming MSI training programs for March, April 
and May, 2017 were included in the agenda packet.  He noted that monthly reminders are being 
sent out via email.  He asked the members to pre-register employees that are attending the 
training. 
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MSI Training Administrators– Mr. Saville stated that a list of the MSI Training Administrators 
was included in his report.  He asked the members to review the list and make sure the correct 
name is listed.  Any questions contact his office.  

Mr. Saville asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained.   

 
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 

Lessons Learned from Losses – March 

Mr. Roselli provided the members with the Lessons Learned from Losses which was included in 
the agenda packet. 
 
Mr. Roselli stated that the Lesson from Losses for this month is on Ladder Safety.  He noted that 
according to the CDC, 43% of fatal falls in the last decade have involved a ladder.  The four 
main types of ladder accidents are: 
 

· Selecting the wrong type of ladder 
· Using worn or damaged ladders 
· Incorrect placement of ladders 
· Incorrect use of ladders 

 
Mr. Roselli noted that three (3) points of contact must be maintained at all times and a job should 
not be undertaken if it is meant for 2 or more people.  Ask the question….”Is there other 
equipment on hand that is a safer option?” 
 
Mr. Roselli asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 

WELLNESS DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Ms. Schiffer noted that her report is detailed in the agenda packet.  She highlighted the 
following: 
 
· Ms. Schiffer stated that Chesterfield, Bordentown City and Fieldsboro are planning to work 

together to offer their employees a Joint Municipality Wellness Day on April 26, 2017.  
Vendors have been invited and are responding. 

· Ms. Schiffer stated that Medford, Tabernacle, Lumberton, Shamong and Southampton are 
planning to work together to offer their employees a Joint Municipality Wellness Day on 
May 23, 2017. 

· Lumberton, Medford, Palmyra, Pemberton Township and Southampton all have 
presentations planned. 

· Delanco has a Walking Challenge underway.  They purchased pedometers for their 
employees. 

· North Hanover and Lumberton have challenges planned in the future. 
· 2017 Wellness Funds:  Members should have received notification on their Wellness Funds 

for 2017.  She asked the members to try to work together early in the year to allocate the 
funds. 

· Firefighters Ad Hoc Committee – Meetings will be held quarterly.  The next meeting is 
scheduled for May 16, 2017. 
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· March Wellness Newsletter - She noted that the March Wellness Newsletter was included in 
her report. 

 
Ms. Schiffer asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 
 
MANAGED HEALTH CARE REPORT 

Ms. Beatty reviewed the Managed Care Report for February 2017. 

Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases 

Ms. Beatty presented the BURLCO JIF Lost Time v. Medical Only Cases (Intake Report): 

 

 Feb YTD 
Lost Time 3 3 

Medical Only 5 13 

Report Only 5 8 

Total Intakes 13 24 

Report Only % of Total 38.5% 33.3% 

Medical Only/Lost Time Ratio 63:37 81:09 

Average Days to Report 1.2 5.1 

 

Transitional Duty Report 

Ms. Beatty presented the Year-to-Date Transitional Duty Report: 

Transitional Duty Summary Report YTD 
Transitional Duty Days Available 211 

Transitional Duty Days Worked 107 

% of Transitional Duty Days Worked 50.7% 

Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 82 

% of Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 38.9% 

PPO Penetration Report: 

Ms. Beatty presented the PPO Penetration Report: 

PPO Penetration Rate Feb 
Bill Count 124 

Original Provider Charges $218,192 

Re-priced Bill Amount $64,073 

Savings $154,118 
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% of Savings 70.6% 

Participating Provider Penetration Rate - Bill 
Count 

92.7% 

Participating Provider Penetration Rate – 
Provider Charges 

96.3% 

EPO Provider Penetration Rate - Bill Count 85.1% 

EPO Provider Penetration Rate – Provider 
Charges 

96.6% 

 

Ms. Beatty asked if there were any questions.  No questions were entertained. 

 
TREASURER'S REPORT 

Mr. Tontarski presented an overview of the Treasurer's Report for month ending February 28, 
2017, a copy of which was provided to the membership in the agenda packet.   
  
Investment Interest 
Interest received or accrued for the current month totaled $11,777.02.  This generated an average 
annual yield of .80%.  After including an unrealized net gain of $3,780.00 in the asset portfolio, 
the yield was adjusted to 1.06 % for this period.  The total overview of the asset portfolio for the 
Fund shows an overall unrealized loss of $133,980.00 as it relates to market value of 
$8,866,020.00 vs. the amount invested.   
 
Our asset portfolio with TD Wealth Management consists of two (2) obligations with maturity 
greater that one year.   
 
Receipt Activity for the Period 
 

 Monthly YTD 
Subrogation Receipts $2,156.70 $2,493.70 
Overpayment Reimbursements $256.60  
FY 2017 Premium Receipts $2,816,912.00  
FY 2017 Approp. Refund $885.00  

 
A.E.L.C.F. Participant Balances at Period End 
 

Delran Township $73,500.00 
Chesterfield Township $1,045.00 
Bordentown City $10,459.00 

 
Cash Activity for the Period 
During the reporting period, the Fund’s “Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of 
$16,651,255.59 to a closing balance of $18,736,962.31 showing an increase in the Fund of 
$2,085,706.72. 
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Loss Run Payment Register – February, 2017 

Mr. Tontarski stated that report included in the agenda packet shows net claim activity during the 
reporting period for claims paid by the Fund and claims payable by the Fund at period end in the 
amount of $148,945.71.  The claim detail shows 221 claim payments issued. 

 

Bill List – March, 2017 

For the Executive Committee’s consideration, Mr. Tontarski presented the March 2017 Bill List 
in the amount of $83,487.92.   

 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to approve the February, 2017 Loss Run Payment Register 
and the March 2017 Bill List as presented. 

 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

 

Motion by Ms. Jack, seconded by Mr. McMahon, to approve the February, 2017 Loss Run 
Payment Register and the March 2017 Bill List as presented. 

 

ROLL CALL Yeas Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
Mike Templeton, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
Patricia Hansell, Fieldsboro Borough 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Rep, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Jerry Mascia, Alt, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
John Gural, Palmyra Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
Meghan Jack, Riverside Twp 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 
 

 Nays: None 
 Abstain: None 
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Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

JOINT COVERAGE COMMITTEE – February 28, 2017 

Cyber Liability Coverage 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Jack, authorizing the Executive Director to bind 
additional excess Cyber Liability Coverage limits from XL Catlin & Beazley Insurance.  All in 
favor.  Motion carried. 
 
 
MEL/RCF/E-JIF REPORT 

MEL Committee Meeting – March 1, 2017 

Ms. Jack stated that the meeting minutes were included in the agenda packet.  She noted that the 
MEL’s surplus increased by $6 million during 2016.  The MEL’s surplus stands at $21 million. 
 

EJIF Committee Meeting – March 1, 2017 

Ms. Jack stated that the meeting minutes were included in the agenda packet and are self 
explanatory.  
 
 
RCF Committee Meeting – March 1, 2017 

Mr. Matchett stated that the meeting minutes were included in the agenda packet.  He noted that 
the 2017 MEL & MR HIF Educational Seminar is scheduled for April 21, 2017, beginning at 
9:00am at the National Conference Center in East Windsor, New Jersey.  The seminar qualifies 
for an extensive list of continuing education credits.  He noted that there is no fee for the seminar 
an it is open to Clerks, RMCs, CFO/CMF and CPWM’s.  
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 

Next Meeting 

Chair Keller noted that the next meeting of the BURLCO JIF will take place on Tuesday, April 
18, 2017 at 4:00 PM at the Hainesport Municipal Building, Hainesport, NJ .     

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Jack, to open the meeting to the public.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 

Chair Keller opened the meeting to the public for comment. 

Hearing no comments, Chair Keller entertained a motion to close the public portion of the 
meeting. 
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Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Jack, to close the meeting to the public.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION MEETING – Resolution #2017-20 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to go into a closed session to discuss matters affecting the 
protection and safety of the public and to discuss pending or anticipated litigation and/or contract 
negotiations. 

Motion by Mr. Cramer, seconded by Ms. Jack, to Adopt Resolution #2017-20.  All in favor.  
Motion carried. 

A Closed Session of the BURLCO JIF was held and the meeting was then reopened to the public. 

 
REOPEN PUBLIC PORTION OF THE MEETING 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to reopen the public portion of the meeting. 

Motion by Ms. Jack, seconded by Mr. McMahon, to reopen the public portion of the meeting.  
All in favor.  Motion carried. 

 
APPROVAL OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS 

Chair Keller asked for a motion for Approval of Claims Payment on the following claims as 
presented in Closed Session. 

 

Workers’ Compensation Property 
2017094258 2017094537 
001207890  
001246647  
001255153  
001255000  
001224714  
001241222  

 

 

Chair Keller asked if there were any questions at this time.  No questions were entertained. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Jack, to approve the claims as discussed in Closed 
Session. 

 

ROLL CALL Yeas Amanda Somes, Bass River Twp 
Rich Wolbert, Beverly City 
Grace Archer, Bordentown City 
Dean Buhrer, Bordentown Twp 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Twp 
Mike Templeton, Delanco Twp 
Jeffrey Hatcher, Delran Twp 
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Patricia Hansell, Fieldsboro Borough 
Richard Brook, Florence Twp 
Mike Mansdoerfer, Lumberton Twp 
Donna Kilburn, Rep, Hainesport Twp 
Mike Fitzpatrick, Mansfield Twp 
Kathy Burger, Medford Twp  
Jerry Mascia, Alt, Mt. Laurel Township 
Mary Picariello, North Hanover Twp 
John Gural, Palmyra Borough 
Dennis Gonzalez, Pemberton Township 
Meghan Jack, Riverside Twp 
David Matchett, Shamong  
J. Paul Keller, Springfield Twp 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Twp 
Maria Carrington, Westampton Twp 
James Ingling, Wrightstown Borough 

 Nays: None 
 Abstain: None 

 

Motion carried by unanimous vote. 

AUTHORIZATION TO ABANDON SUBROGATION – APPROVAL 

There were (2) two abandonment of Subrogation claim(s) presented in Closed Session. 

#001224714 - $1,799.91 

#001241222 - $1,082.15 

 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Jack, to authorize the abandon subrogation as 
presented.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

 

MOTION TO ADJOURN 

Chair Keller entertained a motion to adjourn the March 21, 2017 meeting of the BURLCO JIF. 

Motion by Mr. McMahon, seconded by Ms. Jack, to adjourn the March 21, 2017 meeting of the 
BURLCO JIF.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:46pm. 
 
 
 
 
Brenda Smith, 
Recording Secretary for 

 
 
 
MEGHAN JACK, SECRETARY 
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To: Fund Commissioners 

 

From: Paul J. Miola, CPCU, ARM, Executive Director 
 

Date: April 21, 2017 
Re: Executive Director’s Report 

 

 
A.     Lost Time Accident Frequency Report – (pg. 17) 

The February 2017 Lost Time Accident Frequency Summary and the Statewide Recap for the 
February 2017 is attached for your review. 

 
B.   Certificates of Insurance (pgs. 18-20) 

A summary of the Certificates of Insurance issued during March 2017 are attached for your      
review. 

 
C.    2016 Safety Incentive Program Awards (pg. 21)  

A letter from our office describing how to collect your  2016 Safety Incentive Awards money was 
emailed out on or about March 10.    A report detailing the available balances for each member is 
attached for your review.   Please note that the deadline to claim or encumber these funds is 
November 30, 2017.   All encumbered funds have to be claimed by February 1, 2018. 
 

D.     2017 Optional Safety Budget (pg. 22) 
A letter from our office describing how to collect your 2017 Optional Safety Budget allowance was 
e-mailed on or about January 24, 2017   A report detailing the available balances for each member is 
attached for your review.   If you have any questions on how to collect your 2017 Optional Safety 
Budget allowance, please contact our office.    Please note that the deadline to claim or 
encumber these funds is November 30, 2017.   All encumbered funds have to be claimed 
by February 1, 2018.   

 
E.    2017 Wellness Incentive Program Allowance (pg. 23) 

A report detailing the available balance for each member for the 2017 Wellness Incentive Program is  
attached for your review.  Instructions on claiming these funds were e-mailed to all members on or 
about January 27, 2017.  If you have any questions on how to utilize your 2017 Wellness Incentive 
Program funding, please contact Debby Schiffer, Wellness Director, or our office.  Please note that 
the deadline for claiming or encumbering these funds is November 30, 2017.  All encumbered 
funds must be claimed by February 1, 2018. 

F.     Employment Practices Liability Coverage – (pg. 24) 
A compliance status report regarding the Employment Practices Liability Coverage is included   for                 
your review.  Each member should review this report carefully to insure its accuracy.  If you believe 
the report to be inaccurate regarding your town, please contact PERMA directly.       
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 G.     EPL Allowance (pg. 25) 
The  JIF  has  budgeted  $200  for  each  member  to  help  offset  employment  practice  related       
expenses.  This budget can be a valuable resource to members that wish to offset the cost of in 
house training or legal expenses involved with the updating of member policies & procedures. If 
you need additional information regarding this program, please contact our office. 

 

H.  EPL Helpline – Authorized Contact List (pg. 26) 
With the placement of the member’s EPL/POL coverage in the commercial insurance market, the 
insurance company QBE has implemented an EPL Helpline for the member’s use.   There is no 
restriction on the number of calls or amount of time that members can contact this service. Members 
can appoint two representatives to use this service.    Appointments must be made by Resolution of 
the Governing Body.  Please note that Municipal Solicitors can not be appointed as Helpline 
Contacts.   Enclosed, please find the most recent list of authorized contacts for the EPL Helpline.   
These are the only representatives authorized to access this service.   Please contact the Executive 
Director’s Office with any questions. 

 
I.    Financial Fast Track Report (pgs. 27-28) 

The Financial Fast Track Report as of January 31, 2017 and February 28, 2017 are attached for your 
review.  The report is generated by PERMA and provides a “snapshot” of the JIF’s financial status.  
The JIF’s surplus position as of January 31, 2017 was $10,436,002 and the JIF’s surplus position as 
of February 28, 2017 was $10,466,150 
                             

J.  Regulatory Filing Checklists (pgs. 29-30) 
Enclosed please find two regulatory filing checklists that we provide each month as part of our due 
diligence reporting on behalf of the JIF. These checklists provide an outline of required reporting to 
the Departments of Banking and Insurance and Community Affairs on an annual and a monthly 
basis, and the status of the items outlined. 
 

K.  Capehart & Scatchard Updates (pgs. 31-38) 
John Geaney, Esq. of the law firm of Capehart & Scatchard periodically provides updates on court 
cases dealing with workers’ compensation, ADA and FMLA issues.   Copies of his latest updates are 
included for your information. 

 
L.  Statutory Bond Status (pg. 39) 

Attached for your review is the latest listing of Statutory Bonds issued by the MEL for JIF members.   
This list should be reviewed for accuracy.   Any questions on the status of an application or a listed 
bond should be directed to Cate Kiernan at PERMA.   Cate can be reached at 201-518-7031. 

 

 
M.    Skateboard Park Approval Status (pg. 40) 

Enclosed, please find a spreadsheet depicting the current status of all approved skateboard parks or 
those currently under construction by a member municipality.   The MEL has established a process, 
outlined in MEL Coverage Bulletin 2017-09, which must be followed by all members who wish to 
construct a skateboard park and have the BURLCO JIF and MEL provide said facility with 
coverage.   Any member with a park currently under construction or in the review process should 
review the enclosed spreadsheet to be sure that it accurately depicts the status of your facility.   All 
members considering construction of a skateboard park should contact the Executive Director’s 
office prior to moving forward. 
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N.     Annual Retreat Invite (pg. 41)  

The Annual Retreat will be held on May 4, 2017 at Café Madison, Riverside, NJ.  A Save the Date 
was emailed to all Fund Commissioners and RMC’s on April 21, 2017.  The invite was emailed to all 
Fund Commissioners and RMC’s on April 10, 2017.   Please RSVP by April 28, 2017 

 
O.    Quarterly Attendance Record (pg. 42) 

A report detailing attendance records through the first quarter of the 2017 Fund Year is attached 
for your review. 

 
P.     Elected Officials Training & Online Program (pgs. ) 

In conjunction with the ACM and TRICO JIFs, this year the Fund sponsored four Elected 
Officials training seminars.  The MEL will reduce each member’s 2017 Workers Compensation 
loss funding premium by $250 for each municipal elected official who attended one of the 
training sessions.  This credit is also extended to the member’s CEO (i.e. Municipal Manager or 
Administrator) this year.  The total credit is limited to 25% of a member’s Workers 
Compensation funding premium.  The sign-in sheets from December 7, 2016, January 31, 
February 16, and March 29, 2017 are posted on the JIF website.  This completes the seminar 
series.   
 
On April 4, 2017, the Fund emailed a notification to each member regarding the availability of an 
online Elected Officials presentation.  Although this presentation is generic in nature, those 
Elected Officials that complete this training by May 1, 2017 will also qualify for the $250 per 
attendee credit subject to the restrictions noted above.  A copy of the instructions on how to 
access this training is included for your review. 

 
  Q.    Financial Disclosure Statement 

The Executive Director’s office has received notification from the Division of Local Government 
Services of a delay in the start of the Annual “on line” process for completion and submission of 
Financial Disclosure Statement.  It is anticipated that the online system will be available on or 
about April 13, 2017.  Once we receive notification from the State, a notice will be sent to all 
Fund Commissioners reminding them of their obligation to include their position as a Fund 
Commissioner on their Annual Statement.  Each Fund Commissioner has a unique PIN # for 
which to file as their position of Fund Commissioner with the JIF.  Any newly appointed Fund 
Commissioner that has not yet received their PIN# from the Executive Director’s office, or has 
any questions, should contact Kris Kristie at 856-446-9136.   

 
R.     Technology Risk Assessment 

The Technology Risk Assessments undertaken by Pivot Point Security are being completed.   
Once complete, the individual member reports will then be mailed to the Municipal Clerk, with 
an electronic copy of the report emailed to the Fund Commissioners and Risk Management 
Consultant.   At that time, a webinar will be scheduled so that common member questions can be 
addressed.  In addition, it is anticipated that training and policies and procedures to address the 
greatest areas of need will be developed.  In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact the 
Executive Director’s office if you have any questions. 
 

S. New Fund Commissioner Orientation 
We will be conducting New Fund Commissioner Orientation training prior to the Executive        
Committee Meeting on May 16, 2017 at 2:30 PM at Hainesport Municipal Building.  An email 
notification with further details will be sent out to all Fund Commissioners and RMC’s in late 
April. 
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   T.       W EBSITE (WWW.BURLCOJIF.ORG) 

                         The JIF has a website that contains useful information for our members: 
• Directories 

• Fund Commissioners 
• Claims and Safety Contacts 
• Fund Professionals 

• Coverage 
• Bulletins 
• Certificates of Insurance/ID Card Requests 
• Sample Indemnification Language 

• Safety 
• Bulletins 
• Training Links 

               And much, much more.  Why not take a moment and explore our website! 

   U.    New Member Activity 
     Nothing to Report.    
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 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND Tuesday, March 21, 2017 

 Certificate Of Insurance Monthly Report 

From  2/22/2017   To  3/21/2017 

 Holder  Description of  Issue 
Holder (H) / Insured Name (I) Holder / Insured Address Code Operations  Date Coverag 

BURLINGTON JIF 
H- Hainesport Board of Education 211 Broad Street Hainesport, NJ 08036    1441 Evidence of insurance as respects to The Township of Hainesport 3/13/2017 Gl EX 
I- Hainesport Township One Hainesport Centre PO Box 477 Hainesport, NJ      has a ground lease situated at Block 10, Lot 2.01, Hainesport, NJ   
 08036 08036.  The township has plans on building and using this land for 
  a Pickleball Court. 
H- Edgewater Park Board of Education 25 Washington Ave. Edgewater Park, NJ 08010    1967 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/28/2017 GL AU EX 
I- Township of Edgewater Park 400 Delanco Road Edgewater, NJ 08010  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) use of use of the  
 Magowan Elementary School for Community Day, June 24, 2017. 

H- Edgewater Park Board of Education 25 Washington Ave. Edgewater Park, NJ 08010    1967 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/28/2017 GL AU EX 
I- Township of Edgewater Park 400 Delanco Road Edgewater, NJ 08010  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) use of the township use of 
  the Magowan Elementary School Cafeteria and Grounds for the  
 Breakfast with the Bunny on April 8, 2017. 

H- Edgewater Park Board of Education 25 Washington Ave. Edgewater Park, NJ 08010    1967 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/28/2017 GL AU EX 
I- Township of Edgewater Park 400 Delanco Road Edgewater, NJ 08010  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
 Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) use of use of the Ridgway 
  Middle School Cafeteria and Stage Room for the elections on  
 June 6, 2017 and November 7, 2017. 
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H- Burlington County Board of Chosen Freeholders 49 Rancocas Rd. Mt.  3642 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  3/3/2017 GL EX AU WC 
 Holly, NJ 08060   insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
I- Township of Pemberton  500 Pemberton-Browns Mills Rd. Pemberton, NJ 08068 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
   Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects to use of  
 county owned property adjacent to the Pemberton Township  
 Municipal Building for a Farmers Market every Wednesday  
 beginning June 2017 through September 2017. 

H- Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst JBMDL, NJ 08641 Fort Dix, NJ    08641    22845 Evidence of insurance with respects to the use of facilities Mt.  2/24/2017 GL EX AU WC 
I- Township of Mount Laurel 100 Mount Laurel Road Mount Laurel, NJ 08054  Laurel Twp Police Training 

H- Burlington County Board of Chosen Freeholders Attn:  Insurance & Risk Management Division 46  24535 Certificate Holder is amended to be included as “additional  2/28/2017 GL AU EX 
 Rancocas Road PO Box 6000 Mt. Holly, NJ 08060-6000  insured” the person(s) or organization(s) as shown in the  
 description section of this certificate of insurance for General  
I- Township of Edgewater Park 400 Delanco Road Edgewater, NJ 08010  Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms, conditions,  
 limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty Insurance Policy  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured)  as respects to the  
 Memorial Day Parade 

H- Haddontowne Swim Club 60 Plymouth Drive Cherry Hill, NJ 08034    25015 Evidence of Insurance for North Hanover Township Summer  2/24/2017 GL EX WC 
I- North Hanover Township 41 School House Road Jacobstown, NJ  08562  Recreation program for trip to Haddontowne Swim Club. 
 
H- Hainesport Township Board of Education 211 Broad Street Hainesport, NJ 08036    25092 Hainesport Township Board of Education is amended to be  3/13/2017 Gl EX 
I- Hainesport Township One Hainesport Centre PO Box 477 Hainesport, NJ      included as “additional insured” the person(s) or organization(s)  
 08036 as shown in the description section of this certificate of insurance  
 for General Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms,  
 conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty  
 Insurance Policy (but only with respect to liability caused in whole  
 or in part by the acts or omissions of the named insured) with  
 respect to a ground lease situated at Block 10, Lot 2.01,  
 Hainesport, NJ  08036 to the Township of Hainesport.  The  
 township has plans on building and using this land for a Pickleball  
 Court. 

H- Hainesport Township Board of Education 211 Broad Street Hainesport, NJ 08036    25092 Hainesport Township Board of Education is amended to be  3/13/2017 Gl EX 
I- Hainesport Township One Hainesport Centre PO Box 477 Hainesport, NJ      included as “additional insured” the person(s) or organization(s)  
 08036 as shown in the description section of this certificate of insurance  
 for General Liability & Excess Liability pursuant to the terms,  
 conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the JIF Casualty  
 Insurance Policy (but only with respect to liability caused in whole  
 or in part by the acts or omissions of the named insured) with  
 respect to a ground lease situated at Block 10, Lot 2.01,  
 Hainesport, NJ  08036 to the Township of Hainesport.  (Cont'd  
 Page 2) 
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H- Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Inc. ISAOA 2700 S. Price Road, 3rd floor MAC3928-034 Chandler,  25095 Wells Fargo Equipment Finance Inc., ISAOA amended to be  3/13/2017 GL EX AU PR PD 
 AZ  85286   included as “additional insured” the person(s) or organization(s)  
I- Township of Shamong 105 Willow Grove Road Shamong, NJ 08088  as shown in the description section of this certificate of insurance  
 for General Liability & Excess Liability & as “Loss Payee" ATIMA,  
 for Property pursuant to the terms, conditions, limitations, and  
 exclusions of the JIF Casualty and Property Insurance Policies  
 (but only with respect to liability caused in whole or in part by the  
 acts or omissions of the named insured) as respects $ 69,010.59  
 Contract #0010441882400, 2014 Western Star,  
 S#5KKAAVCY3EPFK0824 & Contract #0010441882400, Plow &  
 Spreader 

Total # of Holders = 11 
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2016 Safety Incentive Awards Distribution

Member Opening Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Paid in Total Remaining Encumb.
Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Paid Balance Funds

Bass River 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Beverly 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Bordentown City 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Bordentown Twp 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Chesterfield 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Delanco 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Delran 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Edgewater 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Fieldsboro Boro 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Florence 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Hainesport 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Lumberton 2,275.00 0.00 2,275.00

Mansfield 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Medford 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

Mount Laurel 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

North Hanover 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Palmyra 1,975.00 1,975.00 1,975.00 0.00

Pemberton Boro. 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Pemberton Twp. 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 0.00

Riverside 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Shamong 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Southampton 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Springfield 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Tabernacle 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Westampton 1,975.00 0.00 1,975.00

Woodland 1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00

Wrightstown 1,650.00 1,650.00 1,650.00 0.00

Total By Line $52,825.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,800.00 $9,525.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,325.00 $31,500.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 Optional Safety Budget

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Date of Total Remaining

Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Encumbrance Paid Balance

Bass River 995.00       0.00 995.00

Beverly 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Bordentown City 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Bordentown Twp. 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Chesterfield 995.00       0.00 995.00

Delanco 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Delran 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Edgewater Park 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Fieldsboro 750.00       0.00 750.00

Florence 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Hainesport 995.00       0.00 995.00

Lumberton 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Mansfield 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Medford 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

Mount Laurel 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

North Hanover 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Palmyra 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Pemberton Boro 995.00       0.00 995.00

Pemberton Twp. 4,645.00    0.00 4,645.00

Riverside 2,660.00    0.00 2,660.00

Shamong 995.00       0.00 995.00

Southampton 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Springfield 995.00       0.00 995.00

Tabernacle 995.00       0.00 995.00

Westampton 1,595.00    0.00 1,595.00

Woodland 995.00       0.00 995.00

Wrightstown 995.00       0.00 995.00

Total By Line 51,295       $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 51,295.00

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 Wellness Incentive Program

Member Opening January February March April May June July August September October November December Paid Date of Total Remaining

Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Encumbrance Paid Balance

Bass River 500.00 0.00 500.00

Beverly 750.00 0.00 750.00

Bordentown City 750.00 0.00 750.00

Bordentown Twp. 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Chesterfield 500.00 0.00 500.00

Delanco 750.00         393.90 393.90 356.10

Delran 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Edgewater Park 750.00         0.00 750.00

Fieldsboro 500.00         0.00 500.00

Florence 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Hainesport 500.00         0.00 500.00

Lumberton 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Mansfield 750.00         0.00 750.00

Medford 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00

Mount Laurel 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00

North Hanover 750.00         0.00 750.00

Palmyra 750.00         0.00 750.00

Pemberton Boro 500.00         200.00 200.00 300.00

Pemberton Twp. 1,500.00      0.00 1,500.00

Riverside 1,000.00      0.00 1,000.00

Shamong 500.00         0.00 500.00

Southampton 750.00         0.00 750.00

Springfield 500.00         0.00 500.00

Tabernacle 500.00         0.00 500.00

Westampton 750.00         0.00 750.00

Woodland 500.00         0.00 500.00

Wrightstown 500.00         0.00 500.00

Total By Line $21,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $393.90 $200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 593.90 20,656.10

Must be Claimed or Encumbered by November 30, 2017.  All Encumbered Claims Must be Claimed by February 1, 2018
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MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JOINT INSURANCE FUND

EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES COMPLIANCE STATUS - Burlco JIF

Data Valued As of : April 5, 2017

Total Participating Members 27

Complaint 26

Percent Compliant 96.30%

01/01/17 2017

Compliant EPL POL
Co-Insurance

Member Name * Deductible Deductible 01/01/17
BASS RIVER Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
BEVERLY Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
BORDENTOWN CITY Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Yes 5,000$     5,000$     0%
CHESTERFIELD Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
DELANCO Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 100K
DELRAN Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
EDGEWATER PARK Yes 2,500$     2,500$     0%
FIELDSBORO Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
FLORENCE Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
HAINESPORT Yes 2,500$     2,500$     0%
LUMBERTON Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 100K
MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP B Yes 2,500$     2,500$     0%
MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Yes 75,000$   75,000$   20% of 1st 250K
MOUNT LAUREL Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
NORTH HANOVER Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
PALMYRA Yes 20,000$   20,000$   0%
PEMBERTON Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
PEMBERTON BOROUGH Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
RIVERSIDE Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
SHAMONG Yes 10,000$   10,000$   0%
SOUTHAMPTON Yes 2,500$     2,500$     0%
SPRINGFIELD Yes 7,500$     7,500$     20% of 1st 100K
TABERNACLE Yes 10,000$   10,000$   0%
WESTAMPTON Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
WOODLAND Yes 20,000$   20,000$   20% of 1st 250K
WRIGHTSTOWN No 100,000$ 20,000$   20% of 1st 2Mil/20% of 1st 250K POL

* Member does NOT participate in EPL coverage
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Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

2017 JIF EPL Training Budget 

Member Opening January Feb March April May June July August September October November December Paid in Remaining
Municipality Balance 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2017 2018 Balance
Bass River 200.00     200.00      

Beverly 200.00     200.00      
Bordentown City 200.00     200.00      
Bordentown Twp. 200.00     200.00      

Chesterfield 200.00     200.00      
Delanco 200.00     200.00      
Delran 200.00     200.00      

Edgewater Park 200.00     200.00      
Fieldsboro 200.00     200.00      
Florence 200.00     200.00      

Hainesport 200.00     200.00      
Lumberton 200.00     200.00      
Mansfield 200.00     200.00      
Medford 200.00     200.00      

Mt. Laurel 200.00     200.00      
North Hanover 200.00     200.00      

Palmyra 200.00     200.00      
Pemberton Boro 200.00     200.00      
Pemberton Twp. 200.00     200.00      

Riverside 200.00     200.00      
Shamong 200.00     200.00      

Southampton 200.00     200.00      
Springfield 200.00     200.00      
Tabernacle 200.00     200.00      

Westampton 200.00     200.00      
Woodland 200.00     200.00      

Wrightstown 200.00     200.00      
Total By Line $5,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,400.00

Must be used by December 31, 2017
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EPL Helpline 

Authorized Contact Person(s) 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
P.O. Box 489, Marlton, New Jersey 08053 · P: 856-446-9100 · F: 856-446-9149 · www.burlcojif.org 

 
 

Date of Last Revision:  04/12/17 
C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\EPL Helpline.doc 

TOWN AUTHORIZED CONTACT PERSON ADDITIONAL CONTACT PERSON 
Bass River Township Amanda Somes, Clerk NA 

Beverly City Donna Snyder Randy Miller, Mayor 

Bordentown City Grace I. Archer, Deputy City Clerk Margaret Peak 

Bordentown Township N/A Colleen Eckert, Clerk 

Chesterfield Township Glenn McMahon Caryn Hoyer 

Delanco Township Richard Schwab, Administrator Janice M. Lohr, Clerk 

Delran Township Jeffrey S. Hatcher, Administrator Jamey Eggers, Clerk 

Edgewater Park 
Township Linda Dougherty, Administrator Gene DiFilippo, Police Chief  

Florence Township Richard A. Brook, Administrator Tom Sahol, Asst. Twp Administrator 

Hainesport Township N/A NA 

Lumberton Township Dawn Merriman Stephanie Yurko 

Mansfield Township Linda Semus, Clerk Bonnie Grouser, Treasurer 

Medford Township Dawn Bielec Kathy Burger 

Mount Laurel Township Maureen Mitchell Meredith Tomczyk 

North Hanover 
Township Cindy Dye Mark Keubler, Police Chief  

Palmyra Borough John Gural, Administrator Barbara Sheipe, RMC 

Pemberton Borough Donna Mull, Clerk Kathy Smick, Deputy Clerk 

Pemberton Township Dennis Gonzalez Michele Brown 

Riverside Township Meghan Jack, Administrator Susan Dydek 

Shamong Township Susan Onorato, Clerk Barbara Valenzano, Deputy Clerk 

Southampton Township Kathy Hoffman Charles E. Oatman 

Springfield Township Paul Keller, Administrator Patricia Clayton, Clerk 

Tabernacle Township Douglas Cramer LaShawn Barber 

Westampton Township Maria Carrington Clerk/Administrator Joseph Otto 

Woodland Township Maryalice Brown Nancy Seeland 

Wrightstown Borough Freda Gorman James Ingling, Fire Official 
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AS OF January 31, 2017

THIS         YTD PRIOR FUND
MONTH       CHANGE YEAR END BALANCE

1.  UNDERWRITING INCOME 639,042 639,042 97,390,677 98,029,719
2.  CLAIM EXPENSES 

Paid Claims 145,831                 145,831                                  36,644,799           36,790,630          
Case Reserves 124,567                 124,567                                  3,373,151             3,497,718           
IBNR 237,067                 237,067                                  1,881,327             2,118,394           
Recoveries ‐                          ‐                                           ‐                          ‐                        

TOTAL CLAIMS 507,465 507,465 41,899,277 42,406,742
3. EXPENSES

Excess Premiums 198,827 198,827 25,558,997 25,757,824
Administrative 93,186 93,186 16,253,855 16,347,041

TOTAL EXPENSES 292,013 292,013 41,812,852 42,104,865
4. UNDERWRITING PROFIT (1‐2‐3) (160,436) (160,436) 13,678,548 13,518,112
5. INVESTMENT INCOME 24,785 24,785 3,528,083 3,552,868
6. DIVIDEND INCOME 0 0 561,740 561,740

7. STATUTORY PROFIT    (4+5+6) (135,651) (135,651) 17,768,371 17,632,720

8. DIVIDEND 0 0 7,196,718 7,196,718

9. STATUTORY SURPLUS   (7‐8) (135,651) (135,651) 10,571,653 10,436,002

          SURPLUS (DEFICITS) BY FUND YEAR
Closed 8,761 8,761 4,896,980 4,905,741
MEL JIF Retro 0 0 0 0

3,623 3,623 1,875,885 1,879,508
(208,657) (208,657) 2,099,011 1,890,354

(9,512) (9,512) 928,045 918,533
4,434 4,434 771,732 776,167

65,699 65,699 65,699

TOTAL SURPLUS (DEFICITS) (135,651) (135,651) 10,571,653 10,436,002

TOTAL CASH 16,651,255

            CLAIM ANALYSIS BY FUND YEAR

TOTAL CLOSED YEAR CLAIMS 0 0 30,178,025 30,178,025

FUND YEAR 2013
Paid Claims 2,157 2,157 2,202,460 2,204,617
Case Reserves 1,065 1,065 407,812 408,877
IBNR (3,222) (3,222) 35,639 32,417
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2013 CLAIMS 0 0 2,645,911 2,645,911

FUND YEAR 2014
Paid Claims 40,064 40,064 1,537,800 1,577,864
Case Reserves 172,836 172,836 660,572 833,409
IBNR 0 0 163,503 163,503
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2014 CLAIMS 212,900 212,900 2,361,875 2,574,775

FUND YEAR 2015
Paid Claims 44,259 44,259 1,742,504 1,786,763
Case Reserves (57,166) (57,166) 1,252,507 1,195,341
IBNR 12,907 12,907 329,953 342,860
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2015 CLAIMS 0 0 3,324,964 3,324,964

FUND YEAR 2016
Paid Claims 57,728 57,728 984,011 1,041,739
Case Reserves (15,019) (15,019) 1,052,259 1,037,240
IBNR (42,709) (42,709) 1,352,232 1,309,523
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2016 CLAIMS 0 0 3,388,502 3,388,502

FUND YEAR 2017
Paid Claims 1,623 1,623 1,623
Case Reserves 22,850 22,850 22,850
IBNR 270,091 270,091 270,091
Recoveries 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2017 CLAIMS 294,564 294,564 294,564

COMBINED TOTAL CLAIMS 507,465 507,465 41,899,277 42,406,742

2016

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL FUND
FINANCIAL FAST TRACK REPORT

2013
2014
2015

2017

This report is based upon information which has not been audited nor certified by an actuary and as such may not truly represent the condition of the fund.

Per Executive Director, professional fees other than RMC Fees reflect paid amounts.

4/10/2017 BURLFFT_01
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AS OF February 28, 2017

THIS         YTD PRIOR FUND
MONTH       CHANGE YEAR END BALANCE

1.  UNDERWRITING INCOME 652,252 1,291,294 97,390,677 98,681,971
2.  CLAIM EXPENSES 

Paid Claims 146,533                 292,364                                  36,644,799           36,937,163          
Case Reserves 41,972                   166,539                                  3,373,151             3,539,690           
IBNR 163,008                 400,075                                  1,881,327             2,281,402           
Recoveries ‐                          ‐                                           ‐                          ‐                        

TOTAL CLAIMS 351,513 858,978 41,899,277 42,758,255
3. EXPENSES

Excess Premiums 198,827 397,653 25,558,997 25,956,650
Administrative 87,321 180,508 16,253,855 16,434,362

TOTAL EXPENSES 286,148 578,161 41,812,852 42,391,013
4. UNDERWRITING PROFIT (1‐2‐3) 14,591 (145,845) 13,678,548 13,532,703
5. INVESTMENT INCOME 15,557 40,342 3,528,083 3,568,425
6. DIVIDEND INCOME 0 0 561,740 561,740

7. STATUTORY PROFIT    (4+5+6) 30,148 (105,503) 17,768,371 17,662,868

8. DIVIDEND 0 0 7,196,718 7,196,718

9. STATUTORY SURPLUS   (7‐8) 30,148 (105,503) 10,571,653 10,466,150

          SURPLUS (DEFICITS) BY FUND YEAR
Closed 5,562 14,323 4,896,980 4,911,302
MEL JIF Retro 0 0 0 0

2,248 5,871 1,875,885 1,881,756
(54,469) (263,126) 2,099,011 1,835,885
2,272 (7,240) 928,045 920,805
3,598 8,032 771,732 779,765

70,938 136,637 136,637

TOTAL SURPLUS (DEFICITS) 30,148 (105,503) 10,571,653 10,466,150

TOTAL CASH 18,736,962

            CLAIM ANALYSIS BY FUND YEAR

TOTAL CLOSED YEAR CLAIMS (120) (120) 30,178,025 30,177,905

FUND YEAR 2013
Paid Claims 4,362 6,519 2,202,460 2,208,978
Case Reserves 4,954 6,019 407,812 413,831
IBNR (9,315) (12,537) 35,639 23,102
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2013 CLAIMS 0 0 2,645,911 2,645,911

FUND YEAR 2014
Paid Claims 20,696 60,760 1,537,800 1,598,560
Case Reserves 36,372 209,208 660,572 869,780
IBNR 0 0 163,503 163,503
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2014 CLAIMS 57,068 269,968 2,361,875 2,631,844

FUND YEAR 2015
Paid Claims 39,137 83,396 1,742,504 1,825,900
Case Reserves (39,109) (96,275) 1,252,507 1,156,232
IBNR (28) 12,879 329,953 342,832
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2015 CLAIMS (0) 0 3,324,964 3,324,964

FUND YEAR 2016
Paid Claims 60,652 118,379 984,011 1,102,390
Case Reserves (44,901) (59,920) 1,052,259 992,339
IBNR (15,750) (58,459) 1,352,232 1,293,773
Recoveries 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2016 CLAIMS 0 0 3,388,502 3,388,502

FUND YEAR 2017
Paid Claims 21,806 23,430 23,430
Case Reserves 84,657 107,507 107,507
IBNR 188,101 458,192 458,192
Recoveries 0 0 0

TOTAL FY 2017 CLAIMS 294,565 589,129 589,129

COMBINED TOTAL CLAIMS 351,513 858,978 41,899,277 42,758,255

2017

This report is based upon information which has not been audited nor certified by an actuary and as such may not truly represent the condition of the fund.

Per Executive Director, professional fees other than RMC Fees reflect paid amounts.

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL FUND
FINANCIAL FAST TRACK REPORT

2013
2014
2015
2016

4/10/2017 BURLFFT_02
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C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\Reg FIling Month.doc 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 

Monthly Regulatory Filing Checklist 

Fund Year 2017 for the Month of March 
 

ITEM FILING STATUS 
Meeting Minutes 4/19/17 
Bylaws Amendments N/A 
Risk Management Program Changes N/A 
New Member Filings N/A 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions N/A 
Budget Amendments (transfers, etc.) N/A 
Surplus Distribution (refunds/dividends) N/A 
Changes/Amendments/Additions to Service Providers N/A 
Executive Committee Changes N/A 
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C:\Users\kkristie\Documents\BURLCO\Exec Dir\Reg Filing Yr.doc 
Date of last revision: 04/12/17 

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund 
Annual Regulatory Filing Check List 

Year:  January 1, 2017 – December 31, 2017 
ITEM FILING STATUS 

Ethics Filings (Notification to FC’s and Prof’s)  
Renewal Resolutions and Indemnity & Trust Agreements 1/20/17 
Budget and Actuarial Certification/Opinion Letter 12/22/16 
Annual Assessments/Contributions 12/22/16 
Supplemental Assessments/Contributions N/A 
Risk Management Program 1/20/17 
Annual Certified Audit  
List of Fund Commissioners & Executive Committee 1/20/17 
Identity of Administrator 1/20/17 
Identity of Treasurer 1/20/17 
Excess Insurance /Group Purchase Insurance/Reinsurance Policies MEL 
Withdrawals N/A 
Exhibit A - Certification of JIF Fund Professionals 1/20/17 
Exhibit B - Certification of JIF Data Forms N/A 
Exhibit D - New Member Filings N/A 
New Service Providers 1/20/17 
Annual Reorganization Resolutions, including Cash Management Plan 1/20/17 
 

Professionals Contra
ct 

Gen Ins Fidelity E&O Surety 

Actuary – Actuarial Advantage X 7/9/17 N/A 7/16/17 N/A 

Administrative Consultant -PERMA X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Administrator - AJG X 10/1/17 JIF 9/1/17 N/A 

Asset Manager-TD Bank X 9/30/17 5/1/16 10/1/17 N/A 

Attorney - DeWeese X 9/1/17 N/A 9/1/17 N/A 

Auditor - Bowman X 8/1/17 N/A 8/1/17 N/A 

Claims Administrator- Qual-Lynx X 7/1/17 5/1/16 10/1/17 12/30/15 

Managed Care - QualCare X 7/1/17 N/A 10/1/17 N/A 

Database Management- Exigis X 3/31/18 NA 3/31/18 NA 

Payroll Auditor - Bowman X 8/1/17 N/A 8/1/17 N/A 

Property Appraiser - AssetWorks X 9/27/17 N/A 9/27/17 N/A 

Safety Director - JA Montgomery X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Underwriting Manager-Conner Strong X 12/10/17 N/A 12/10/17 N/A 

Treasurer - Tontarski X N/A 5/1/16 N/A JIF 

Recording Secretary – Brenda Smith X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Website – Joyce Media X N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Wellness Director – Target Wellness X N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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Member 

ID

Fund ID Member Name Applicant Title Effective 

Date
577 BURL BASS RIVER Linda Eliason-Ash Tax Collector 01/01/07
577 BURL BASS RIVER Eileen Brower Treasurer 06/13/16
75 BURL BEVERLY Shari Lynn Phillip  Tax Collector 05/01/14
75 BURL BEVERLY Yvonne Bullock Treasurer (CFO) 05/01/14
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Caryn Hoyer Tax Collector 08/10/15
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Margaret Peak Treasurer (CFO) 08/01/13
589 BURL BORDENTOWN CITY Jennifer M. Smith Tax Collector 2/13/2017
600 BURL BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Donna Muldrow Treasurer 03/05/09
600 BURL BORDENTOWN TOWNSHIP Jeffrey Elasser Tax Collector 08/01/15
531 BURL CHESTERFIELD Caryn M. Hoyer Tax Collector 06/30/08
531 BURL CHESTERFIELD Wendy Wulstein Treasurer   01/31/12
76 BURL DELANCO Robert L. Hudnell Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
76 BURL DELANCO Lynn A. Davis Tax Collector 11/01/16
76 BURL DELANCO Jennifer Dellavalle Tax Collector 11/01/16
77 BURL DELRAN Teresa A. Leisse Treasurer 01/01/07
77 BURL DELRAN Victoria Boras Tax Collector 06/27/11
679 BURL FIELDSBORO Lan Chen Shen Tax Collector 01/01/16
679 BURL FIELDSBORO Peter Federico Treasurer 01/01/16
80 BURL HAINESPORT Sharon A. Deviney Tax Collector 01/01/07
81 BURL LUMBERTON Robin D. Sarlo Tax Collector 01/01/16
81 BURL LUMBERTON Kimberly M. McGowan Treasurer (CFO) (Lumberton Emergency Squad, Inc.)09/01/16
82 BURL MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP Elaine Fortin Tax Collector 01/01/07
82 BURL MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP Joseph P. Monzo Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
83 BURL MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Patricia Capasso Tax Collector 01/01/13
83 BURL MEDFORD TOWNSHIP Albert Stanley Treasurer (CFO) 08/03/15
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Meredith Tomczyk Treasurer (CFO) 01/09/12
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Kim Muchowski Tax Collector 10/24/16
576 BURL MOUNT LAUREL Karen Cohen Library Treasurer 01/15/14
601 BURL NORTH HANOVER Mary Alice Picariello Tax Collector 06/27/09
601 BURL NORTH HANOVER Joseph Greene Treasurer 04/29/13
650 BURL PALMYRA Tanyika Johns Tax Collector 01/01/16
642 BURL PEMBERTON BOROUGH Kathleen Smick Tax Collector 05/19/14
642 BURL PEMBERTON BOROUGH Donna Mull Treasurer 01/01/11
208 BURL PEMBERTON Alison Varrelmann - name change Tax Collector 03/23/15
208 BURL PEMBERTON Robert Benick Treasurer 01/01/14
85 BURL SHAMONG Kathryn J. Taylor Tax Collector 01/01/07
85 BURL SHAMONG Christine Chambers Treasurer (CFO) 11/24/14
373 BURL SOUTHAMPTON Nancy Gower Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/07
373 BURL SOUTHAMPTON Melissa Chesla Tax Collector 09/01/14
456 BURL SPRINGFIELD Dianne Kelly Treasurer (CFO) 01/01/10
456 BURL SPRINGFIELD Melissa Chesla Tax Collector 11/01/14
86 BURL TABERNACLE Kimberly Smith Tax Collector 04/01/16
532 BURL WESTAMPTON Robert L. Hudnell Treasurer 01/01/07
532 BURL WESTAMPTON Carol A.  Brown-layou Tax Collector 01/01/07
651 BURL WOODLAND Kathleen Rosmando Treasurer 06/06/13
651 BURL WOODLAND Nancy Seeland Tax Collector 01/01/15
636 BURL WRIGHTSTOWN Ronald A. Ghrist Treasurer 01/01/10
636 BURL WRIGHTSTOWN Jeffrey C. Elsasser Tax Collector 11/01/16

MEL STATUTORY BONDS as of 4/1/17
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Member

Municipality

Bass River
Beverly
Bordentown City
Bordentown Twp
Chesterfield
Delanco Approved Approved June 19, 2001
Delran
Edgewater
Florence
Hainesport
Lumberton
Mansfield
Medford Approved Approved March 21, 2000
Mount Laurel
North Hanover
Palmyra Approved Did not qualify as a skate park for MEL underwriting purposes
Pemberton Boro.
Pemberton Twp.
Riverside
Shamong
Southampton
Springfield
Tabernacle
Westampton
Woodland
Wrightstown
F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2017\[2017 Skateboard status.xls]ACM

Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund

Skateboard Park Approval Status

Stage Status Notes

Last Update: 4/7/2017
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BURLCO JIF Annual 

Planning Retreat 

All  BURLCO JIF Fund Commissioners and/or 
Alternates, Safety Coordinators, Claims 
Coordinators, Fund Professionals and Risk 
Management Consultants are invited to attend. 

Reminder: 

Criteria for the 2017 SIP Program: Each member is 
required to send a delegate to at least “one half-
day session” (morning or afternoon) of the 
Annual Planning Retreat. 

Thursday, May 4, 2017 

Café Madison, Riverside,  NJ  

Schedule  

8:00 a.m. Registration / Continental Breakfast 

9:00 a.m. Program begins | Session 1 

1:00 p.m. Session 2 begins 

4:00 p.m. Program ends 

 

RSVP by Clicking 
This Link  

 
RSVP by April 28, 2017 

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate 
to contact Sheila Ortiz at (856) 446-9137. We look forward to seeing you at the Retreat. 
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 2016 ATTENDANCE REPORT - BURLCO JIF

Municipality Last Name Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 # Attended # Meetings % Attended

(Meeting Occurred) X X X .

Bass River Somes/Ireton A P P 3 3 100%

Beverly City Wolbert/Snyder P P P 3 3 100%

Bordentown City Archer/Targonski P P 2 3 67%

Bordentown Twp. Buhrer/Vail A P P 3 3 100%

Chesterfield Township McMahon/Hoyer P P P 3 3 100%

Delanco Township Templeton A A P 3 3 100%

Delran Township Hatcher P P P 3 3 100%

Edgewater Park Twp. Dougherty/DiFillippo P 1 3 33%

Fieldsboro Hansell, P./Hansell, D. P P 2 3 67%

Florence Township Brook/Sahol P P P 3 3 100%

Hainesport Township Kosko/Kilburn A A 2 3 67%

Lumberton Township Mansdoerfer/Umba A A P 3 3 100%

Mansfield Township Fitzpatrick/Puglia P P P 3 3 100%

Medford Township Burger/Meder P P P 3 3 100%

Mt. Laurel Tomczyk/Mascia A P A 3 3 100%

North Hanover Picariello/Wells P P 2 3 67%

Palmyra Borough Gural/Pearlman P A P 3 3 100%

Pemberton Borough Mull/Villari A A 2 3 67%

Pemberton Twp. Gonzalez/Brown P P 2 3 67%

Riverside Township Jack/Lewis P P 2 3 67%

Shamong Township Matchett P P 2 3 67%

Southampton Township Hoffman/Hannah 0 3 0%

Springfield Township Keller/Sobotka P P P 3 3 100%

Tabernacle Township Cramer/Barber P P P 3 3 100%

Westampton Township Carrington/Otto P P 2 3 67%

Woodland Township Brown/Seeland 0 3 0%

Wrightstown Ingling/Gorman P P P 3 3 100%

19 22 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 79%

70% 81% 85% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

P Fund Commissioner in Attendance

A Alternate Fund Commissioner in Attendance

Denotes attendance of a representative, not "officially" a Fund Commissioner at the time.
No Representation from this Municipality

F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2017\[ATTEND BurlCo17.xlsx]BurlCo Attend

AS OF: 4/10/2017 F:\DATA\Risk\EXCEL\BURLCO\2017\ATTEND BurlCo17
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Best Practices for Backing Vehicles Safely 
Monthly Newsletter – April 2017 

• Backing safely can be a simple operation with proper training, equipment and 
communication.  We have seen a recent increase in the number of claims in 
which improper backing has caused an accident.   

• These collisions are avoidable/preventable and while most only involve simple 
property damage, some lead to very serious injuries or even tragic fatalities 

• The National Safety Council estimates that 1 out of 4 accidents involves 
improper backing.   

• There are a number of things you can do to mitigate the hazards of backing 
vehicles. 

• Use a spotter every time.  Larger vehicles have larger blind spots.  That is not 
always convenient for smaller vehicles.  

• Install back-up sensors, cameras and warning chimes 
• Make sure all back-up sensors, cameras and warning chimes are working 

correctly. 
• The driver should do a walk around. 
• Extend the painted lines further out to help guide the driver.  
• http://www.njmel.org/images/Safety/Safety_Bulletins_Checklists/SD_Bulletin_Ba

cking__Fire_Vehicles_Sep_2014.pdf  
 
 
 

Examples;  
• Volunteer fireman misjudged side clearance backing a  
fire truck into the station causing $11,500 in damages. 
• DPW employee backing a 21 person passenger bus  into 
the DPW garage and scraped the side of the bus and  
the garage causing $13,000 in damages combined. 
• Fire truck was being backed into the fire station with the   
aerial platform still raised slightly.  The red warning light 
on the dashboard gave an indication of the platform not  
being properly secured, but that was not seen.  There was  
a spotter but the platform still made contact with the  
fire station causing damage to the platform and cab roof 
of the truck totaling $42,000.   
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Burlington County Municipal JIF

Managed Care Summary Report

2017

Intake March-17 March-16 2017 YTD 2016 YTD

# of New Claims Reported 18 16 42 57

# of Report Only 7 3 15 20

% Report Only 38.9% 18.8% 35.7% 35.1%

# of Medical Only 10 13 23 35

#  of Lost Time 1 0 4 2

Medical Only to Lost Time Ratio 91:09 100:00 85:15 95:05

Average # of Days to Report a Claim 1.4 2.3 3.5 1.7

Nurse Case Management March-17 March-16

# of Cases Assigned to Case Management 17 18

# of Cases >90 days 14 14

Savings March-17 March-16 2017 YTD 2016 YTD

Bill Count 120 154 337 382

Provider Charges $202,233 $273,165 $486,824 $468,095

Repriced Amount $89,630 $138,811 $183,613 $23,990

Savings $ $112,603 $134,354 $303,210 $228,192

% of Savings 55.7% 49.2% 62.3% 48.7%

Participating Provider Penetration Rate March-17 March-16 2017 YTD 2016 YTD

Bill Count 97.5% 87.0% 95.3% 92.4%

Provider Charges 99.2% 82.8% 97.6% 88.8%

EPO Penetration Rate March-17 March-16 2017 YTD 2016 YTD

Bill Count 91.9% 92.2% 85.2% 93.9%

Provider Charges 95.0% 84.8% 94.9% 89.9%

Transitional Duty Summary 2017 YTD 2016 YTD

% of Transitional Duty Days Worked 76.25% 54.4%

% of Transitional Duty Days Not Accommodated 23.75% 45.6%

Valued as of 4/3/2017
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April 7, 2017 
 
To the Members of the 
Executive Board of the 
Burlington County Municipal 
Joint Insurance Fund 
 
I have enclosed for your review and, in some cases consideration, documents of 
presentation relating to claims, transfers, and the financial condition of the Fund. 
 
The statements included in this report are prepared on a “modified cash basis” and relate 
to financial activity through the one month period ending March 31, 2017 for Closed 
Fund Years 1991 to 2012, and Fund Years 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017.  The 
reports, where required, are presented in a manner prescribed or permitted by the 
Department of Insurance and the Division of Local Government Services of the 
Department of Community Affairs. 
 
All statements contained in this report are subject to adjustment by annual audit. 
 
A summary of the contents of these statements is presented below. 
 
 
INVESTMENT INTEREST & INVESTMENTS: 
 
Interest received or accrued for the reporting period totaled $ 12,554.32.  This generated 
an average annual yield of .81%. However, after including an unrealized net loss of  
$1,250.00 in the asset portfolio, the yield is adjusted to .73% for this period. The total 
overview of the asset portfolio for the fund shows an overall unrealized loss of 
$135,230.00 as it relates to current market value of $ 8,864,770.00 vs. the amount we 
have invested.  
 
Our asset portfolio with Wilmington/Trust consists of 2 obligations with maturity greater 
than one year. 
 
 
 
RECEIPT ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD 
 
Subrogation Receipts $ 62.00 w/YTD Total $ 2,555.70 (detailed in my report) 
Overpayment Reimbursements $ 125.00 
FY 2017 Premium Receipts $ 186,629.00 
FY 2016 Approp. Refund $ 177.00 
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LOSS RUN PAYMENT REGISTER ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
The enclosed report shows net claim activity during the reporting period for claims paid 
by the fund and claims payable by the Fund at period end in the amount of $ 222,145.20.  
The claims detail shows 206 claim payments issued. 
 
  
A.E.L.C.F. PARTICIPANT BALANCES AT PERIOD END: 
 
Delran Township  $73,506.00 
Chesterfield Township $  1,046.00 
Bordentown City  $10,479.00  
 
 
CASH ACTIVITY FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
The enclosed reconciliation report details that during the reporting period the Fund’s 
“Cash Position” changed from an opening balance of $ 18,736,962.31 to a closing 
balance of $ 18,623,288.43 showing a decrease in the fund of $ 113,673.88.  A detailed 
reconciliation of this change, including its affect on our banking instruments, is included 
in my report. 
  
 
BILL LIST FOR THE PERIOD: 
 
Vouchers to be submitted for your consideration at the scheduled meeting show on the 
accompanying bill list at the end of my report. 
 
The information contained in this cover report is a summary of key elements related to 
activity during the reporting period.  Other detailed information is contained in the 
attached documents and, if desired, a more specific explanation on any question can be 
obtained by contacting me at 609-744-3597. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
Thomas J. Tontarski 
     Treasurer 
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BURLINGTON COUNTY

MUNICIPAL JOINT INS. FUND

Subrogation/ Salvage Report 

Calendar Year 2017

CLAIM/
DATE CREDITED FILE COV. FUND AMOUNT RECEIVED
REC'D TO: NUMBER CLAIMANT NAME TYPE YEAR RECEIVED Y.T.D.

1/5 MOUNT LAUREL TWP. 1264498 MOUNT LAUREL TWP. PR 2016 125.00
1/9 DELRAN TOWNSHIP Z32558 KEVIN PFEFFER WC 2016 204.00
1/9 WESTAMPTON TWP. X57755 RALPH LUTZ WC 2013 8.00

TOTAL-JAN 337.00
TOTAL-YTD 337.00

2/1 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO X06829 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO PR 2010 50.00
2/1 DELRAN TOWNSHIP Z32558 KEVIN PFEFFER WC 2016 227.30
2/1 WESTAMPTON TWP. Z36669 ANDREW EINSTEIN WC 2016 100.00
2/2 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP Z39400 PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP PR 2016 1,709.40

2/16 DELANCO TOWNSHIP X34461 DELANCO TOWNSHIP PR 2012 70.00
TOTAL-FEB 2,156.70
TOTAL-YTD 2,493.70

3/17 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO X06829 WRIGHTSTOWN BORO PR 2010 62.00
TOTAL-MAR 62.00
TOTAL-YTD 2,555.70
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF

ACCOUNT RECONCILIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

FY 2017

Year To Date

January February March Total

Opening Balance for the Period: 16,700,752.22 16,651,255.59 18,736,962.31
RECEIPTS:

Interest Income ( Cash ) 14,785.77 5,557.02 1,304.30 21,647.09
Premium Assessment Receipts 553,974.00 2,816,911.99 186,629.00 3,557,514.99
Prior Yr. Premium Assessment Receipts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subrogation & Reimb. Receipts:  

Fund Year 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2016 329.00 2,036.70 0.00 2,365.70
Fund Year 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Year 2014 0.00 0.00 125.00 125.00
Fund Year 2013 8.00 0.00 0.00 8.00

Closed Fund Year 0.00 120.00 62.00 182.00
Total Subrogation & Reimb.Receipts 337.00 2,156.70 187.00 2,680.70
FY 2017 Appropriation Refunds 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
FY 2016 Appropriation Refunds 0.00 885.00 177.00 1,062.00
Late Payment Penalties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RCF Clsed Yr. Claims Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RCF Claims Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL RECEIPTS: 569,296.77 2,825,510.71 188,297.30 3,583,104.78

 
DISBURSEMENTS:  
Net Claim Payments:  

Fund Year 2017 1,623.48 21,806.37 77,804.46 101,234.31
Fund Year 2016 58,056.90 62,688.23 59,466.28 180,211.41
Fund Year 2015 44,258.92 39,137.06 19,907.75 103,303.73
Fund Year 2014 40,063.72 20,696.48 54,634.21 115,394.41
Fund Year 2013 2,165.00 4,361.57 6,670.75 13,197.32

Closed Fund Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Net Claim Payments 146,168.02 148,689.71 218,483.45 513,341.18
Exp.& Admin Bill List Payments:  

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2017 71,270.25 141,842.60 71,687.92 284,800.77

Property Fund Charges FY 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E-JIF Premium FY 2017 0.00 130,719.82 0.00 130,719.82

M.E.L. Premium FY 2017 396,515.32 0.00 0.00 396,515.32
POL/EPL Policy Premium FY 2017 0.00 271,460.50 0.00 271,460.50

Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2016 3,189.81 26,327.72 11,800.00 41,317.53
Property Fund Charges FY 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

M.E.L. Premium FY 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2015 1,650.00 20,763.64 0.00 22,413.64
Exp. & Cont. Charges FY 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Closed Fund Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Bill List Payments 472,625.38 591,114.28 83,487.92 1,147,227.58
Net Bank Services Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 618,793.40 739,803.99 301,971.37 1,660,568.76

 
Closing Balance for the Period: 16,651,255.59 18,736,962.31 18,623,288.24  

 
Account Net Cash Change During the Period:  

Operating Account 2,137,450.37 2,081,929.72 -105,585.48 4,113,794.61
NJ Cash Management Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Investment Account -2,150,000.00 0.00 -6,838.59 -2,156,838.59
Asset Management Account 13,550.00 3,780.00 -1,250.00 16,080.00

Claims Imprest Account -49,997.00 -3.00 0.00 -50,000.00
Expense & Contingency Account -500.00 0.00 0.00 -500.00

Total Change in Account Net Cash: -49,496.63 2,085,706.72 -113,674.07 1,922,536.02
     

Proof: 0.00 0.00 0.00  

86



SUMMARY OF CASH AND INVESTMENT INSTRUMENTS

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

CURRENT MONTH April

CURRENT FUND YEAR 2017

Description: Instrument #1 Instr #2 Instr #3 Instr #4 Instr #5 Instr #6 Instr #7 Instr #8 Instr #9

ID Number: OPER.  ACCOUNTNJ CASH MGMNTINVEST. ACCT. ASSET MGR. CLAIMS ACCOUNTADMIN. EXP. OPERATING ACCT.CLAIMS AACCOUNTADMIN. EXPENSE

Maturity (Yrs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Purchase Yield: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL for All 

Accts & instruments

Opening Cash & Investment Balance $18,623,288.43 9.31323E-09 1.16415E-10 -1.48248E-10 8864770 -2.32831E-10 0 9657518.43 100000 1000

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $36,666.67 0 0 0 36666.67 0 0 0 0 0

       

 1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Deposits - Purchases $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

10 (Withdrawals - Sales) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $18,623,288.43 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.00) $8,864,770.00 ($0.00) $0.00 $9,657,518.43 $100,000.00 $1,000.00

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $36,666.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,666.67 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Plus Outstanding Checks $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

(Less Deposits in Transit) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Balance per Bank $18,623,288.43 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.00) $8,864,770.00 ($0.00) $0.00 $9,657,518.43 $100,000.00 $1,000.00

Annualized Rate of Return This Month 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
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Investment Income Allocation

AMOUNT REVISED TOTAL FOR

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total INTEREST CALCULATION

2017 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 89,826.75 (60,797.83) 56,017.94 907,550.59 241,550.91 49,026.26 (11,893.63) 674,552.57 427,416.35 $2,373,249.91

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443.02 $0.00 $1,443.02

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $89,826.75 ($60,797.83) $56,017.94 $907,550.59 $241,550.91 $49,026.26 ($11,893.63) $674,552.57 $427,416.35 $2,373,249.91

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,443.02

AMOUNT REVISED TOTAL FOR

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total INTEREST CALCULATION

2016 Opening Cash & Investment Balance (128,984.88) (49,718.64) 103,960.12 1,402,782.88 553,424.54 92,962.66 (15,938.92) 565,395.87 167,121.14 $2,691,004.77

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $24.44 ($0.00) $44.81 $664.37 $5,294.65 $40.13 ($0.00) $434.66 $125.52 $6,628.57 ($0.00) $6,628.57

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance ($128,984.88) ($49,718.64) $103,960.12 $1,402,782.88 $553,424.54 $92,962.66 ($15,938.92) $565,395.87 $167,121.14 $2,691,004.77

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $24.44 ($0.00) $44.81 $664.37 $5,294.65 $40.13 ($0.00) $434.66 $125.52 $6,628.57
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AMOUNT REVISED TOTAL FOR

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total INTEREST CALCULATION

2015 Opening Cash & Investment Balance (47,998.85) 487,597.57 87,438.47 863,759.92 593,517.70 99,847.95 (40.61) 113,653.66 197,206.74 $2,394,982.55

Opening Interest Accrual Balance ($2.00) $180.16 $32.56 $340.31 $4,463.89 $37.20 ($0.00) $42.89 $81.58 $5,176.59 ($2.00) $5,178.59

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance ($47,998.85) $487,597.57 $87,438.47 $863,759.92 $593,517.70 $99,847.95 ($40.61) $113,653.66 $197,206.74 $2,394,982.55

Ending Interest Accrual Balance ($2.00) $180.16 $32.56 $340.31 $4,463.89 $37.20 ($0.00) $42.89 $81.58 $5,176.59

AMOUNT REVISED TOTAL FOR

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total INTEREST CALCULATION

2014 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 68,963.31 418,828.32 61,951.64 1,201,728.02 577,172.54 89,434.68 0.15 171,010.41 222,536.08 $2,811,625.15

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $25.70 $167.62 $31.09 $463.44 $5,087.65 $33.33 $0.00 $63.72 $82.93 $5,955.48 $0.00 $5,955.48

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $68,963.31 $418,828.32 $61,951.64 $1,201,728.02 $577,172.54 $89,434.68 $0.15 $171,010.41 $222,536.08 $2,811,625.15

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $25.70 $167.62 $31.09 $463.44 $5,087.65 $33.33 $0.00 $63.72 $82.93 $5,955.48
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AMOUNT REVISED TOTAL FOR

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total INTEREST CALCULATION

2013 Opening Cash & Investment Balance 82,151.46 341,829.20 (177,688.04) 964,477.63 650,502.11 60,591.88 (79.83) 250,632.22 135,943.64 $2,308,360.27

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $30.57 $125.10 ($0.07) $351.85 $4,445.28 $22.58 ($0.00) $93.39 $55.66 $5,124.36 ($0.07) $5,124.43

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $82,151.46 $341,829.20 ($177,688.04) $964,477.63 $650,502.11 $60,591.88 ($79.83) $250,632.22 $135,943.64 $2,308,360.27

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $30.57 $125.10 ($0.07) $351.85 $4,445.28 $22.58 ($0.00) $93.39 $55.66 $5,124.36

AMOUNT REVISED TOTAL FOR

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL Admin Total INTEREST CALCULATION

Closed Opening Cash & Investment Balance 91,148.15 174,910.43 102,387.06 789,441.75 536,136.38 52,710.37 1,679.62 168,336.22 4,127,315.61 $6,044,065.59

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $33.92 $59.74 $38.15 $293.08 $10,374.57 $19.64 $0.63 $62.73 $1,456.18 $12,338.64 $0.00 $12,338.64

1 Interest Accrued and/or Interest Cost $0.00 $0.00

2 Interest Accrued - discounted Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

3 (Amortization and/or Interest Cost) $0.00 $0.00

4 Accretion $0.00 $0.00

5 Interest Paid - Cash Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

6 Interest Paid - Term Instr.s $0.00 $0.00

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) $0.00 $0.00

8 Net Investment Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

9 Interest Accrued - Net Change $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Ending Cash & Investment Balance $91,148.15 $174,910.43 $102,387.06 $789,441.75 $536,136.38 $52,710.37 $1,679.62 $168,336.22 $4,127,315.61 $6,044,065.59

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $33.92 $59.74 $38.15 $293.08 $10,374.57 $19.64 $0.63 $62.73 $1,456.18 $12,338.64
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS - ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

Current Fund Year: 2017

Month Ending: April

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 155,105.94 1,312,649.05 234,067.19 6,129,740.79 3,152,304.18 444,573.80 (26,273.22) 1,943,580.95 5,277,539.56 18,623,288.24

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 155,105.94 1,312,649.05 234,067.19 6,129,740.79 3,152,304.18 444,573.80 (26,273.22) 1,943,580.95 5,277,539.56 18,623,288.24

Report Month:April

Balance Differences
Opening Balances: Opening Balances are equal $0.00
Imprest Transfers: Imprest Totals are equal $0.00
Investment Balances: Investment Payment Balances are equal $0.00

Investment Adjustment Balances are equal $0.00
Ending Balances: Ending Balances are equal $0.00
Accural Balances: Accural Balances are equal $0.00

Claims Transaction Status:

Allocation variance 1: Daily xactions add to monthly totals 0.00

Allocation variance 2: Monthly transactions and allocation totals are equal 0.00

Allocation variance 3: Treasurer/TPA net payments NOT equal-reconciliaiton needed      Max/Min6,977,717.37        / 0.00

Pre-existing variance: Prior period unreconciled variance exists      Max/Min1,831,050.92        / (0.00)
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    STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
    FOR PERIOD 03/01/17 THRU 03/31/17                                                             PAGE    1 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

         BEGINNING TOTAL PORTFOLIO AS OF 03/01/17                                   8,892,686.66 

         TRANSACTION ACTIVITY 

              NON-CASH ASSET CHANGES                             9,000,000.00- 

              CHANGE IN UNREALIZED CAPITAL GAIN/LOSS 

                   UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS CURRENT PERIOD                    .00 

                   UNREALIZED GAIN/LOSS PRIOR PERIOD               133,980.00- 

                                                            ----------------- 
              NET CHANGE                                           133,980.00 

              ACCRUED INCOME RECONCILIATION 

                   ENDING INTEREST ACCRUAL BALANCE                        .00 

                   BEGINNING INTEREST ACCRUAL BALANCE               26,666.66 

                                                            ----------------- 
              CHANGE IN INCOME ACCRUAL                              26,666.66- 

                                                            ----------------- 
                             TOTAL TRANSACTIONS                                     8,892,686.66- 

                                                                               ----------------- 
         ENDING TOTAL PORTFOLIO AS OF 03/31/17                                               .00 

         TOTAL PORTFOLIO VALUE INCLUDES ASSET MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED INCOME 
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    PORTFOLIO APPRAISAL 
    AS OF 03/31/17                                                                                PAGE    2 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

  PAR VALUE/     CUSIP/                               TOTAL ACCRUED  MARKET VALUE      UNREALIZED   MARKET PRICE    % OF    PURCHASE 
  NO. SHARES     DESCRIPTION                            INTEREST     ACQUISITION COST  GAIN/LOSS    CURRENT BOOK  PORTFOLIO  YIELD 

         CASH & EQUIVALENTS 

           CASH 

           0                                                   .00                             .00          .000 
                 INCOME CASH                                                   .00                           .00 

           0                                                   .00                             .00          .000 
                 PRINCIPAL CASH                                                .00                           .00 

                    TOTAL CASH                                 .00                             .00                    .00     0.0 
                                                                               .00                           .00 

                    TOTAL CASH & EQUIVALENTS                   .00             .00             .00                    .00     0.0 
                                                                               .00                           .00 

                                                     ------------- --------------- -----------------------------   ------   ----- 
                    NET ASSETS                                 .00             .00             .00                    .00     0.0 
                                                                               .00                           .00 

                    TOTAL SECURITIES CURRENTLY HELD                            .00 
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    TRANSACTION LEDGER 
    FOR PERIOD 03/01/17 THRU 03/31/17                                                             PAGE    3 

                     ACCOUNT NO. 65-P143-01-2                 BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                                                              INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT 

    TRADE     SETTLEMENT  TRANSACTION                         CUSIP                   CASH               COST              SHARES/ 
    DATE      DATE                                                                                                       PAR VALUE 

    03/21/17  03/21/17   DELIVERED TO                         3130A8-FB-4                .00        8,000,000.00-      8,000,000.000 
                         BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                         PER REQUEST 
                         8000000 PAR VALUE 
                         FHLB 1.35% 12/13/2019 
                         DTD 06/13/2016 CALLABLE 12/13/2016 

    03/21/17  03/21/17   DELIVERED TO                         3134GA-AR-5                .00        1,000,000.00-      1,000,000.000 
                         BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 
                         PER REQUEST 
                         1000000 PAR VALUE 
                         FHLMC 1.2% 05/23/2019 
                         DTD 08/23/2016 CALLABLE 11/23/2016 

                                                                             ---------------     --------------- 
                                  TOTAL TRANSACTIONS                                     .00        9,000,000.00- 
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ALL FUND YEARS COMBINED

Burlington County Municipal 

Joint Insurance Fund

FOR MONTH ENDED 3/31/2017 120882-000

CURRENT MONTH  BURLCO JIF

Source

Opening Cash & Investment Balance (Market Value) $0.00

Last Months Ending Cash & Investment Balance from last 

months cheat sheet 

Opening Interest Accrual Balance $0.00

Last Months Ending Interest Accrual Balance from last 

months cheat sheet

1 Interest Accrued $36,666.67

Formula  - (Ending Interest Accrued Balance) LESS (Opening 

Interest Accrued Balance) PLUS (Coupon Interest received) 

(see formula in cell) LESS Interest Purchased

2

3 Accretion, Amortization, Realized G/L and Interest Costs $0.00 Formula - see cell (do not override) 

4

5 Dividend Received $0.00 Dividend received on Money Market Funds from OLS Report

6 Interest Received $0.00 Coupon Interest received from OLS  report

7 Unrealized Gain (Loss) ($135,230.00)

This months Ending Unrealized Gain/(Loss) LESS Last months 

Ending Unrealized Gain/(Loss) from OLS Reports

8 Net Investment Income ($98,563.33) Formula - see cell (do not override)

9 Transfers In ("Deposits") $9,000,000.00 Cash receipts or wires miscellaneous from OLS Report

10 Transfers Out ("Withdrawals") $0.00  Cash disbursements miscellaneous from OLS Report

Ending Cash & Investment Balance (Market Value) $8,864,770.00

Formula - see cell (do not override) (Must equal Total 

Principal portfolio(s) PLUS Total Income portfolio(s) from 

OLS Report))

Ending Interest Accrual Balance $36,666.67 This months ending Accrued Income from OLS Report

Numbers  in blue require  input $8,864,770.00

 Control - Total Principal Portfolio(s) PLUS 

Total Income Portfolio(s) from OLS Report 
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS 

FUND YEAR 2017

Month Ending: April

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 89,826.75 (60,797.83) 56,017.94 907,550.59 241,550.91 49,026.26 (11,893.63) 674,552.57 427,416.35 2,373,249.91

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES 0.00

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 89,826.75 (60,797.83) 56,017.94 907,550.59 241,550.91 49,026.26 (11,893.63) 674,552.57 427,416.35 2,373,249.91

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2016

Month Ending: April

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (128,984.88) (49,718.64) 103,960.12 1,402,782.88 553,424.54 92,962.66 (15,938.92) 565,395.87 167,121.14 2,691,004.77

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE (128,984.88) (49,718.64) 103,960.12 1,402,782.88 553,424.54 92,962.66 (15,938.92) 565,395.87 167,121.14 2,691,004.77
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2015

Month Ending: April

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE (47,998.85) 487,597.57 87,438.47 863,759.92 593,517.70 99,847.95 (40.61) 113,653.66 197,206.74 2,394,982.55

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE (47,998.85) 487,597.57 87,438.47 863,759.92 593,517.70 99,847.95 (40.61) 113,653.66 197,206.74 2,394,982.55

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2014

Month Ending: April

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 68,963.31 418,828.32 61,951.64 1,201,728.02 577,172.54 89,434.68 0.15 171,010.41 222,536.08 2,811,625.15

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 68,963.31 418,828.32 61,951.64 1,201,728.02 577,172.54 89,434.68 0.15 171,010.41 222,536.08 2,811,625.15
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SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR 2013

Month Ending: April

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 82,151.46 341,829.20 (177,688.04) 964,477.63 650,502.11 60,591.88 (79.83) 250,632.22 135,943.64 2,308,360.27

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 82,151.46 341,829.20 (177,688.04) 964,477.63 650,502.11 60,591.88 (79.83) 250,632.22 135,943.64 2,308,360.27

SUMMARY OF CASH TRANSACTIONS

FUND YEAR Closed

Month Ending: April

Prop Liab Auto WC Ded Cont EJIF MEL       Admin TOTAL

OPEN BALANCE 91,148.15 174,910.43 102,387.06 789,441.75 536,136.38 52,710.37 1,679.62 168,336.22 4,127,315.61 6,044,065.59

RECEIPTS

Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Refunds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Pymnts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Invest Adj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      Subtotal Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXPENSES

Claims Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other * 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   TOTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

END BALANCE 91,148.15 174,910.43 102,387.06 789,441.75 536,136.38 52,710.37 1,679.62 168,336.22 4,127,315.61 6,044,065.59
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CERTIFICATION AND RECONCILIATION OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS AND RECOVERIES CERTIFICATION AND RECONCILIATION OF CLAIMS PAYMENTS AND RECOVERIES

BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNCIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

Month March

Current Fund Year 2017

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.

Calc. Net Monthly Monthly Calc. Net TPA Net Variance Delinquent Change

Policy Paid Thru Net Paid Recoveries Paid Thru Paid Thru To Be Unreconciled This

Year Coverage Last Month March March March March Reconciled Variance From Month

2017 Prop 14,033.05 12,812.03 0.00 26,845.08 26,845.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liab 0.00 2,978.13 0.00 2,978.13 2,978.13 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 9,396.80 62,014.30 0.00 71,411.10 71,411.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 23,429.85 77,804.46 0.00 101,234.31 101,234.31 0.00 0.00 0.00

2016 Prop 328,827.45 27,005.00 0.00 355,832.45 355,832.45 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

Liab 17,036.18 898.19 0.00 17,934.37 17,934.37 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 13,047.72 0.00 0.00 13,047.72 13,047.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 743,478.83 31,563.09 0.00 775,041.92 775,041.92 (0.00) 0.00 (0.00)

  Total 1,102,390.18 59,466.28 0.00 1,161,856.46 1,161,856.46 (0.00) (0.00) (0.00)

2015 Prop 297,303.75 0.00 0.00 297,303.75 297,303.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liab 30,313.17 (762.50) 0.00 29,550.67 29,550.67 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

Auto 39,592.38 0.00 0.00 39,592.38 39,592.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 1,458,690.74 20,670.25 0.00 1,479,360.99 1,479,360.99 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 1,825,900.04 19,907.75 0.00 1,845,807.79 1,845,807.79 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

2014 Prop 215,962.10 0.00 0.00 215,962.10 215,962.10 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

Liab 117,057.56 24,969.30 0.00 142,026.86 142,026.86 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 47,865.09 24,867.95 0.00 72,733.04 72,733.04 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 1,217,775.86 4,796.96 125.00 1,222,447.82 1,222,447.82 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

  Total 1,598,660.61 54,634.21 125.00 1,653,169.82 1,653,169.82 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

2013 Prop 169,044.74 0.00 0.00 169,044.74 169,044.74 0.00 0.00 0.00

Liab 232,179.37 5,970.75 0.00 238,150.12 238,150.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

Auto 326,298.88 0.00 0.00 326,298.88 326,298.88 0.00 0.00 0.00

WC 1,481,455.25 700.00 0.00 1,482,155.25 1,482,155.25 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

  Total 2,208,978.24 6,670.75 0.00 2,215,648.99 2,215,648.99 (0.00) (0.00) 0.00

TOTAL 6,759,358.92 218,483.45 125.00 6,977,717.37 6,977,717.37 (0.00) (0.00) (0.00)

CIR2017_BC    CRC_REPORTS Page 1 4/7/2017    11:15 AM
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account : 120036703  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 

1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGOAccount
Processed Date: Mar 1, 2017 - Mar 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant Name Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10116 3/6/2017 Combined MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,  $7,918.20        

Cremer, Marian BODILY INJURY [Expired] Z03405/001214987 10/9/2014 $6,568.20 2014/2014 Legal  

Wilson, Carmella BODILY INJURY [Expired] X89679/001201011 3/27/2014 $1,350.00 2014/2014 Legal  

10117 3/6/2017 Urtasun, Amaya INDEMNITY JENNIFER KELLY, PHD, LLC Z12001/001223718 2/28/2015 $175.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10118 3/6/2017 PUB OFF PI DAVID S. DEWEESE - - /2017092945 1/16/2017 $750.00 2017/2017 Legal  
10119 3/6/2017 Weil, Eric MEDICAL ONLY THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM Z29160/001241222 11/2/2015 $150.00 2015/2015 Expense
10120 3/6/2017 Combined AFFANATO MARUT, LLC  $429.47        

Lloyd, Matthew INDEMNITY Z42687/001255000 7/30/2016 $150.00 2016/2016 Legal  

Cestare, Vincent INDEMNITY Z40242/001252526 6/14/2016 $141.97 2016/2016 Legal  

Schoen, Daniel INDEMNITY Z16103/001227943 4/20/2015 $137.50 2015/2015 Legal  

10121 3/6/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD GREYSTONE APPRAISALS, LLC - - /2017094537 2/10/2017 $110.00 2017/2017 Expense
10122 3/6/2017 Combined PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK  $881.18        

Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $569.68 2016/2016 Legal  

Allison, Clifford INDEMNITY X83699/001194915 2/5/2014 $311.50 2014/2014 Legal  

10123 3/6/2017 Murphy, Josiah INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z30453/001242537 11/22/2015 $679.00 2015/2015 Legal  
10124 3/6/2017 Murphy, Josiah INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z30453/001242537 11/22/2015 $394.50 2015/2015 Legal  
10125 3/6/2017 Young, Brian INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z34871/001247013 2/19/2016 $85.00 2016/2016 Legal  
10126 3/6/2017 Combined NEW JERSEY IME ASSOCIATES, LLC  $1,400.00        

Dipalma, Donna INDEMNITY Z37789/001250034 4/20/2016 $700.00 2016/2016 Expense

Amaro, Luis INDEMNITY X77538/001188494 10/22/2013 $700.00 2013/2013 Expense

10127 3/6/2017 Chenier, Troy INDEMNITY TROY CHENIER X96603/001208170 7/24/2014 $1,101.20 2014/2014 Loss   
10128 3/6/2017 Loveland, Mark INDEMNITY MARK LOVELAND X97521/001209085 8/7/2014 $2,472.00 2014/2014 Loss   
10129 3/6/2017 Hernandez, David INDEMNITY DAVID HERNANDEZ MLT-Z16537/001228378 4/24/2015 $979.20 2015/2015 Loss   
10130 3/6/2017 Young, Brian INDEMNITY FLORENCE TOWNSHIP Z34871/001247013 2/19/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10131 3/6/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $1,587.86 2015/2015 Loss   
10132 3/6/2017 Marshall, Charles INDEMNITY FLORENCE TOWNSHIP - - /2017093868 2/1/2017 $1,024.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10133 3/6/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY COASTAL SPINE, PC. Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $900.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10134 3/6/2017 Stephenson, Christopher INDEMNITY MEDEAST POST-OP AND, SURGICAL MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $925.67 2016/2016 Loss   

10135 3/6/2017 Shields, Raymond MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BURLINGTON 
COUNTY INC

MLT-2017091194/
2017091226 12/16/2016 $1,491.00 2016/2016 Loss   

Run Date: 4/5/2017 10:09:32 Run by: Teresa  Drummond BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 1 of 7
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BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account : 120036703  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 

1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGOAccount
Processed Date: Mar 1, 2017 - Mar 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant Name Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

10136 3/6/2017 Lucas, Brittany MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA AT WORK - - /2017093602 1/31/2017 $166.95 2017/2017 Loss   
10137 3/6/2017 Stephenson, Christopher INDEMNITY ORTHOPAEDIC INSTITUTE OF CENTRAL JERSEY MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $271.23 2016/2016 Loss   

10138 3/6/2017 Workman, Darlene MEDICAL ONLY U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW 
JERSEY, P.C. - - /2017092875 1/23/2017 $591.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10139 3/6/2017 Mcguigan, Mark INDEMNITY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FUND Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $14.95 2015/2015 Loss   
10140 3/6/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY NovaCare Rehabilitation Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $88.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10141 3/6/2017 Tantum, Gregory MEDICAL ONLY Thomas Jefferson University Hospital Z49177/001263719 10/30/2016 $575.50 2016/2016 Loss   

10142 3/6/2017 Herkoperec, Mark INDEMNITY PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF 
SOUTHERN NJ Z42992/001255304 8/4/2016 $162.43 2016/2016 Loss   

10143 3/6/2017 Marshall, Charles INDEMNITY WORKNET OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE - - /2017093868 2/1/2017 $375.81 2017/2017 Loss   
10144 3/6/2017 Difilippo, Gene MEDICAL ONLY MEDEXPRESS URGENT CARE- NEW JERSEY, INC - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $112.80 2017/2017 Loss   
10145 3/6/2017 Morrison, Kenneth MEDICAL ONLY EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF NEW JERSEY P A Z48878/001263406 10/21/2016 $176.35 2016/2016 Loss   
10146 3/6/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CTR- VOORHEES LLC MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $252.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10147 3/6/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY PREMIER ORTHO ASSOCSURG MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $10,530.65 2015/2015 Loss   
10148 3/6/2017 Taylor, Cory MEDICAL ONLY THE LUMBERTON EMERGENCY SQUAD INC. - - /2017093496 12/16/2016 $804.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10149 3/6/2017 Pettit, Shane MEDICAL ONLY QUALCARE, INC. - - /2017095893 2/27/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10150 3/13/2017 Kerr, William INDEMNITY ESSEX NEUROLOGICAL ASSOC. P.A. Z09086/001220784 1/26/2015 $550.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10151 3/13/2017 Combined RAYMOND & COLEMAN, LLP  $8,992.00        

Scheps, Susan BODILY INJURY [Expired] Z11074/001222784 11/22/2014 $1,833.50 2014/2014 Legal  

Shumway-Tunney, Kathy BODILY INJURY [Expired] X88228/001199544 3/1/2014 $1,187.75 2014/2014 Legal  

Mccarthy, Morgan BODILY INJURY [Expired] X74731/001185576 6/1/2013 $95.25 2013/2013 Legal  

Boll, Katherine BODILY INJURY [Expired] MLT-X69109/001179822 5/2/2013 $5,875.50 2013/2013 Legal  

10152 3/13/2017 Combined MARSHALL, DENNEHEY, WARNER,  $2,437.85        

Angelini, Jeffrey BODILY INJURY [Expired] X96249/001207807 6/7/2014 $791.11 2014/2014 Legal  

Bozarth, Robert BODILY INJURY [Expired] X90339/001201736 3/8/2014 $765.49 2014/2014 Legal  

West, Shona BODILY INJURY [Expired] X87209/001198508 2/20/2014 $881.25 2014/2014 Legal  

10153 3/13/2017 BLDG/CONTENT MCBREARTY & ASSOCIATES, INC. - - /2017095016 2/9/2017 $664.40 2017/2017 Expense

10154 3/13/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY RECONSTRUCTIVE ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES, 
II, P.C. Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $1,500.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10155 3/13/2017 Mcveigh, Shawn MEDICAL ONLY THE DEWEESE LAW FIRM Z24118/001236123 8/15/2015 $150.00 2015/2015 Expense
10156 3/13/2017 Buttacavoli, Anthony MEDICAL ONLY AVIA PARTNERS, INC. Z49269/001263813 10/28/2016 $104.08 2016/2016 Loss   
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10157 3/13/2017 Combined PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK  $648.45        

Kerr, William INDEMNITY Z09086/001220784 1/26/2015 $330.95 2015/2015 Legal  

Shinn, Robert INDEMNITY X86793/001198083 3/9/2014 $317.50 2014/2014 Legal  

10158 3/13/2017 Bartleson, Brian INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z14682/001226444 3/31/2015 $237.50 2015/2015 Legal  
10159 3/13/2017 Davis, Matthew INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. Z12675/001224387 3/7/2015 $87.50 2015/2015 Legal  
10160 3/13/2017 Graham, Ella BODILY INJURY [Expired] CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. MLT-X84222/001195460 2/3/2014 $2,761.20 2014/2014 Legal  
10161 3/13/2017 Applegate, Derrick BODILY INJURY [Expired] CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. X83437/001194650 1/10/2014 $106.75 2014/2014 Legal  
10162 3/13/2017 GL PROPERTY DAMAGE PHOENIX LOSS CONTROL - - /2017089654 11/14/2016 $1,314.07 2016/2016 Loss   
10163 3/13/2017 Knight, Christophe INDEMNITY CHRISTOPHE KNIGHT Z32232/001244342 12/31/2015 $428.95 2015/2015 Loss   
10164 3/13/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY VICTORIA MARTINEZ - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $1,792.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10165 3/13/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $872.68 2016/2016 Loss   
10166 3/13/2017 Micciche, Kathy INDEMNITY LUMBERTON TOWNSHIP - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $873.16 2017/2017 Loss   
10167 3/13/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY COOPER UNIVERSITY TRAUMA PHYSICIANS., PC - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $301.50 2017/2017 Loss   
10168 3/13/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER - MT LAUREL Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $279.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10169 3/13/2017 Combined PREMIER ORTHOPEDIC OF SOUTH JERSEY  $583.86        

Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $444.34 2016/2016 Loss   

Knight, Christophe INDEMNITY Z32232/001244342 12/31/2015 $69.76 2015/2015 Loss   

Boral, George INDEMNITY X94202/001205758 6/23/2014 $69.76 2014/2014 Loss   

10170 3/13/2017 Hofstein, Joshua MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BURLINGTON 
COUNTY INC Z49062/001263604 10/27/2016 $1,491.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10171 3/13/2017 Combined VIRTUA AT WORK  $317.63        

Micciche, Kathy INDEMNITY - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $222.23 2017/2017 Loss   

Pachuta, Daniel MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017090236 12/15/2016 $95.40 2016/2016 Loss   

10172 3/13/2017 Brettell, Richard MEDICAL ONLY RWJUHH OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH - - /2017094102 2/6/2017 $219.05 2017/2017 Loss   
10173 3/13/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY LOURDES ANESTHESIA ASSOC PA Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $455.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10174 3/13/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY TARIQ S. SIDDIQI, MD - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $311.49 2017/2017 Loss   
10175 3/13/2017 Everett, James INDEMNITY KINEMATIC CONSULTANTS, INC. Z44974/001257299 9/14/2016 $120.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10176 3/13/2017 Micciche, Kathy INDEMNITY ONE CALL MEDICAL, INC. - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $970.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10177 3/13/2017 Herrmann, Jeffrey MEDICAL ONLY U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW 
JERSEY, P.C. - - /2017094269 2/6/2017 $517.29 2017/2017 Loss   

10178 3/13/2017 Upton, Keith MEDICAL ONLY EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN, ASSOCIATES OF SOUTH Z45924/001258252 9/30/2016 $176.35 2016/2016 Loss   

Run Date: 4/5/2017 10:09:32 Run by: Teresa  Drummond BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. Reporting System: RiskConsole V1 Page 3 of 7

104



BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F.

Check Register Report
Bank Account : 120036703  BANK OF AMERICA, 1578001174  BANK OF AMERICA, 7855199878  BURLINGTON CNTY JIF , 

1000398298  BURLINGTON CTY JIF I, 6478283  COMMERCE BANK, N.A., 4122338809  WELLS FARGOAccount
Processed Date: Mar 1, 2017 - Mar 31, 2017
Instance Type: All
Coverage : All ,Claimant Type: All

Check 
Number

Check 
Date Claimant Name Claimant (Case) Type Payee Name QL File / Claim Number Loss Date Payment Amount Policy Year Exp./Legal

JERSEY, PC
10179 3/13/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY NovaCare Rehabilitation Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $352.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10180 3/13/2017 Mcguigan, Mark INDEMNITY LOURDES CARDIOLOGY SERVICES,  PC Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $103.06 2015/2015 Loss   

10181 3/13/2017 Combined PREMIER ORTHOPAEDIC ASSOCIATES OF 
SOUTHERN NJ  $1,377.89        

Herkoperec, Mark INDEMNITY Z42992/001255304 8/4/2016 $88.09 2016/2016 Loss   

Stephenson, Christopher INDEMNITY MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $1,289.80 2016/2016 Loss   

10182 3/13/2017 Pachuta, Daniel MEDICAL ONLY HAMILTON PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS, LLC - - /2017090236 12/15/2016 $216.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10183 3/13/2017 Matthews, Daniel INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CTR- VOORHEES LLC MLT-Z31745/001243852 12/19/2015 $315.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10184 3/13/2017 Earley, Robert INDEMNITY LABCORP OF AMERICA HOLDINGS Z42838/001255153 8/2/2016 $133.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10185 3/13/2017 Murphy, Kevin MEDICAL ONLY QUALCARE, INC. - - /2017096283 3/2/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10186 3/20/2017 Combined ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM SERVICES  $9.00        

Micciche, Kathy INDEMNITY - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $3.00 2017/2017 Expense

Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $3.00 2017/2017 Expense

Marshall, Charles INDEMNITY - - /2017093868 2/1/2017 $3.00 2017/2017 Expense

10187 3/20/2017 PERSONAL INJURY PARKER MCCAY Z49442/001263986 10/31/2016 $1,265.62 2016/2016 Legal  
10188 3/20/2017 Libbin, Andrew MEDICAL ONLY ARS Z28528/001240583 10/17/2015 $1,161.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10189 3/20/2017 Decamp, Donald BODILY INJURY [Expired] RAYMOND & COLEMAN, LLP X97112/001208676 6/19/2014 $2,807.25 2014/2014 Legal  
10190 3/20/2017 Luis, Jason INDEMNITY EXAMWORKS, INC. Z33508/001245633 1/27/2016 $110.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10191 3/20/2017 Graham, Ella BODILY INJURY [Expired] Ella Graham and Swartz Culleton, PC Inc., her 
attorneys MLT-X84222/001195460 2/3/2014 $22,000.00 2014/2014 Loss   

10192 3/20/2017 Combined DAVID S. DEWEESE  $1,500.00        

Furey, Matthew PUB OFF PI - - /2017096616 1/23/2017 $750.00 2017/2017 Legal  

Drangula, Michelle PUB OFF PI - - /2017096620 1/21/2017 $750.00 2017/2017 Legal  

10193 3/20/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $215.38 2017/2017 Loss   
10194 3/20/2017 D'Alonzo, Philip INDEMNITY CAPEHART & SCATCHARD, PA. X97182/001208748 8/2/2014 $525.00 2014/2014 Legal  
10195 3/20/2017 Hunter, Edward INDEMNITY EDWARD HUNTER Z21880/001233855 7/13/2015 $912.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10196 3/20/2017 Santiago, Victor INDEMNITY NORTH HANOVER TOWNSHIP Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $1,742.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10197 3/20/2017 Shepard, Joan INDEMNITY PEMBERTON TOWNSHIP - - /2017092093 1/12/2017 $1,024.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10198 3/20/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY REHAB EXCELLENCE CENTER - MT LAUREL Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $378.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10199 3/20/2017 Combined STRIVE PHYSICAL THERAPY AND SPORTS  $532.00        
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REHABILITATION LLC
Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $153.00 2017/2017 Loss   

Herrmann, Jeffrey MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094269 2/6/2017 $379.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10200 3/20/2017 Schwalbe, Matthew MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BURLINGTON 
COUNTY INC Z40113/001252395 6/5/2016 $1,491.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10201 3/20/2017 Smith, Brian MEDICAL ONLY VIRTUA AT WORK - - /2017094450 2/9/2017 $272.65 2017/2017 Loss   
10202 3/20/2017 Brettell, Richard MEDICAL ONLY ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON, UNIVERSITY - - /2017094102 2/6/2017 $152.90 2017/2017 Loss   

10203 3/20/2017 Stephenson, Christopher INDEMNITY BACHARACH INSTITUTE FOR REHABILITATION, 
INC MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $1,683.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10204 3/20/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY RECONSTRUCTIVE ORTHOPEDICS P A Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $218.60 2016/2016 Loss   
10205 3/20/2017 Stephenson, Christopher INDEMNITY ORTHOPAEDIC INSTITUTE OF CENTRAL JERSEY MLT-Z37736/001250033 4/21/2016 $2,086.40 2016/2016 Loss   
10206 3/20/2017 Difilippo, Gene MEDICAL ONLY ONE CALL MEDICAL, INC. - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $485.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10207 3/20/2017 Difilippo, Gene MEDICAL ONLY REHAB CONNECTION - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $90.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10208 3/20/2017 Combined U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW 
JERSEY, P.C.  $779.09        

Bell, Brian MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094473 2/10/2017 $659.09 2017/2017 Loss   

Herrmann, Jeffrey MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094269 2/6/2017 $120.00 2017/2017 Loss   

10209 3/20/2017 Bell, Brian MEDICAL ONLY DISABATINO PHYSICAL THERAPY - - /2017094473 2/10/2017 $153.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10210 3/20/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY PREMIER SURGICAL CENTER, LLC Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $4,002.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10211 3/20/2017 Mcguigan, Mark INDEMNITY PROFESSIONAL SERVICE FUND Z20598/001232500 6/24/2015 $140.32 2015/2015 Loss   
10212 3/20/2017 Brock, Ronald INDEMNITY NovaCare Rehabilitation Z34049/001246179 2/6/2016 $88.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10213 3/20/2017 Young, Brian INDEMNITY JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS Z34871/001247013 2/19/2016 $201.21 2016/2016 Loss   
10214 3/20/2017 Willhouse, Dyllon INDEMNITY FELLOWSHIP SURGICALCENTER, LLC Z45109/001257432 9/15/2016 $1,344.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10215 3/20/2017 Marshall, Charles INDEMNITY WORKNET OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE - - /2017093868 2/1/2017 $88.26 2017/2017 Loss   
10216 3/20/2017 Difilippo, Gene MEDICAL ONLY MEDEXPRESS URGENT CARE- NEW JERSEY, INC - - /2017092846 1/23/2017 $112.80 2017/2017 Loss   
10217 3/20/2017 Combined EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OF NEW JERSEY P A  $451.59        

Silk, Jason MEDICAL ONLY Z49529/001264074 11/6/2016 $275.24 2016/2016 Loss   

Hunt, Tiffany MEDICAL ONLY Z43894/001256218 8/19/2016 $176.35 2016/2016 Loss   

10218 3/20/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY COOPER UNIVERSITY RADIOLOGY, PC - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $1,321.92 2017/2017 Loss   
10219 3/20/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY COOPER SURGICAL ASSOCIATES P A - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $210.24 2017/2017 Loss   
10220 3/20/2017 Hustus, Anna INDEMNITY QUALCARE, INC. - - /2017096601 3/2/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   
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10221 3/27/2017 Steinberg, Hayley POLICE PROF BI PARKER MCCAY Z44750/001257068 8/2/2014 $4,784.75 2014/2014 Legal  
10222 3/27/2017 Cremer, Marian BODILY INJURY [Expired] Brian K Zell, MD, LLC Z03405/001214987 10/9/2014 $4,000.00 2014/2014 Expense
10223 3/27/2017 Filippine, David INDEMNITY ATLANTIC SECURITY INTERNATL. Z07935/001219616 1/11/2015 $253.00 2015/2015 Expense
10224 3/27/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD HOLMAN RETAIL HOLDINGS LLC - - /2017094537 2/10/2017 $8,011.75 2017/2017 Loss   
10225 3/27/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD LEO PETETTI, LLC. Z49725/001264274 11/10/2016 $580.00 2016/2016 Expense
10226 3/27/2017 Combined STONERIVER PHARMACY SOLUTIONS  $330.68        

Smith, Brian MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017094450 2/9/2017 $13.48 2017/2017 Loss   

Hale, Gregory INDEMNITY MLT-Z08990/001221727 1/16/2015 $317.20 2015/2015 Loss   

10227 3/27/2017 Snook, John INDEMNITY PIETRAS, SARACINO, SMITH, & MEEK Z08889/001220582 1/18/2015 $234.00 2015/2015 Legal  
10228 3/27/2017 BLDG/CONTENT PEMBERTON TWP - - /2017095016 2/9/2017 $3,341.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10229 3/27/2017 Bacino, Stacy GL PROPERTY DAMAGE STACY BACINO - - /2017095259 1/24/2017 $228.13 2017/2017 Loss   
10230 3/27/2017 Murphy, Josiah INDEMNITY JOSIAH MURPHY Z30453/001242537 11/22/2015 $228.00 2015/2015 Loss   
10231 3/27/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD RIVERSIDE TWP - - /2017097664 3/14/2017 $684.88 2017/2017 Loss   

10232 3/27/2017 1ST PARTY COLL PD Pemberton Boro/ Pemberton Twp./ State of NJ/ 
Goodwill Fire Co. Z49725/001264274 11/10/2016 $26,425.00 2016/2016 Loss   

10233 3/27/2017 Markelwith, Charles GL PROPERTY DAMAGE CHARLES MARKELWITH - - /2017093769 1/12/2017 $500.00 2017/2017 Loss   
10234 3/27/2017 Hunt, Tiffany INDEMNITY WESTAMPTON TOWNSHIP Z47151/001260212 10/17/2016 $872.68 2016/2016 Loss   
10235 3/27/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY COOPER HEALTH SYSTEMS - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $45,297.76 2017/2017 Loss   

10236 3/27/2017 Micciche, Kathy INDEMNITY RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES OF BURLINGTON 
COUNTY P A - - /2017094723 2/13/2017 $31.86 2017/2017 Loss   

10237 3/27/2017 Earley, Robert INDEMNITY LOURDES ANESTHESIA ASSOC PA Z42838/001255153 8/2/2016 $325.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10238 3/27/2017 Santiago, Victor INDEMNITY TWIN BORO PHYSICAL THERAPY ASSOCS, Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $216.00 2016/2016 Loss   
10239 3/27/2017 Martinez, Victoria INDEMNITY TARIQ S. SIDDIQI, MD - - /2017094258 2/7/2017 $115.70 2017/2017 Loss   

10240 3/27/2017 Bell, Brian MEDICAL ONLY U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP OF NEW 
JERSEY, P.C. - - /2017094473 2/10/2017 $229.98 2017/2017 Loss   

10241 3/27/2017 Knight, Christophe INDEMNITY EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN, ASSOCIATES OF SOUTH 
JERSEY, PC Z32232/001244342 12/31/2015 $254.85 2015/2015 Loss   

10242 3/27/2017 Barna Jr, Gregory MEDICAL ONLY JEFFERSON UNIVERSITY PHYSICIANS - - /2017090591 12/21/2016 $24.75 2016/2016 Loss   
10243 3/27/2017 Santiago, Victor INDEMNITY HOME CARE CONNECT LLC Z34515/001246647 2/15/2016 $657.54 2016/2016 Loss   
10244 3/27/2017 Combined QUALCARE, INC.  $2,430.00        

King, Aaron MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017097630 3/20/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

Clear, Trevor MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017097649 3/17/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   
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Foley Iii, Edward MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017097562 3/15/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

Defranco, Anthony MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017097487 3/14/2017 $486.00 2017/2017 Loss   

Raphjen, Michael MEDICAL ONLY - - /2017097693 12/16/2016 $486.00 2016/2016 Loss   

Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $222,145.20 Total for BURLINGTON COUNTY J.I.F. $222,145.20

Number of Checks: 129 First Check Number: 10116
Number of Payments: 206 Last Check Number: 10244

Expense Payments: $7,316.40

Legal Payments: $37,525.22

Loss Payments: $177,303.58
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BURLINGTON COUNTY MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE FUND

BILL LIST  - APRIL 2017

Payee FY 2017 FY 2016 Closed Yrs JIF Appropriation Description

1 The Actuarial Advantage 6,845.00 Prof Services/Actuary Jan & Feb 2017 Fees

2 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 28,398.00 Prof Services/Administration March 2017 Fees

3 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 226.54 Misc/Postage/Copies/Faxes Feb 2017 postage/copies expenses

4 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc. 309.46 Safety Incentive Program Prizes for safety breakfast 4/4/17

5 The DeWeese Law Firm, P.C. 5,417.00 Prof Services/Attorney March 2017 Fees

6 Qual-Lynx 16,414.00 Prof Services/Claims Admin. March 2017 Fees

7 Brenda Smith 360.00 Misc/Recording Secretary March 2017 Fees

8 J. A. Montgomery Risk Control Services 9,841.00 Prof Services/Safety Director March 2017 Fees

9 Tom Tontarski 894.00 Prof Services/Treasurer March 2017 Fees

10 Conner Strong & Buckelew 633.00 Prof Services/Underwriting Mgr March 2017 Fees

11 Joyce Media 236.00 Misc/JIF Website March 2017 Fees plus domain renewal for forum

12 Debby Schiffer 2,421.00 Wellness Program March 2017 Fees

13 Bowman & Company LLP 4,500.00 Prof Services/Auditor Progress bill for 2016 audit

14 Bowman & Company LLP 4,275.00 Prof Services/Claims Auditor Progress bill for 2016 WC payroll audit

15 Exigis LLC 3,301.00 Exposure Data Mgmt System Annual project fees 1st of 2

16 APEX Insurance Services, C/O QBE Insurance 5,514.00 EPL/POL Policy - Excess Insurance

VDO Policy - 2nd of 2; Inv#3135994; 

Policy#QVC01005-01

17 APEX Insurance Services, C/O QBE Insurance 255,483.50 EPL/POL Policy - Excess Insurance

EPL/POL Policy - 2nd of 2; Inv#3001098; 

Policy#QJC01005-01

18 APEX Insurance Services, C/O XL Insurance 9,315.00 EPL/POL Policy - Excess Insurance

Cyber Policy - 2nd of 2; Inv#3012914; 

Policy#MTP0039483-04

19 APEX Insurance Services, C/O Beazley 4,382.00 EPL/POL Policy - Excess Insurance

Cyber EXCESS Policy - 1st of 2; Inv#3161933 

Policy#W1E255170101

20 MEL JIF 292,925.68 MEL 2nd Installmt 2017 Assmt

21 MEL JIF 102,036.21 Property Claims and Premium 2nd Installmt 2017 Assmt
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22 MEL JIF 1,553.43 Faithful Performance/Fidelity Bond 2nd Installmt 2017 Assmt

23 4imprint, Inc. 88.25 Safety Incentive Program sticky pads for JIF safety breakfast; Inv#5301440

24 AGRIP 1,679.88 Misc/PRIMA/AGRIP Member dues Customer #1216 5/1/17-4/30/18

25 Arc Reprographics 130.70 Police Defense & Training/EPL Inv#269721; Elected officials HO 3/29/17

26 Arc Reprographics 283.00 Safety Incentive Program Inv#269795; safety breakfast ho 4/3/17

27 Marco's Inc 3,327.05 Safety Incentive Program 4/4/17 safety breakfast FBG

28 OfficeMax Contract, Inc 60.35 Safety Incentive Program

Inv#340777; safety breakfast -folders, labes, frames 

split 241.39

29 O'Connor's American Bar and Grille 1,205.78 Police Defense & Training/EPL 3/29/17 EO seminar (split 4,823.10) FBG

30 Paper Direct Inc 95.24 Safety Incentive Program

Inv#8815957; certificate paper; safety bkfst 

(split)

31 Paul's Custom Awards and Trophies Inc 521.50 Safety Incentive Program Inv#36566; awards for safety breakfast

32 Armando Riccio, LLC 166.00 Police Defense & Training/EPL 3/29/17 Elected Officials training

33 Delanco Township 1,650.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

34 Borough of Fieldsboro 1,650.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

35 Township of Medford 2,600.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

36 Borough of Palmyra 1,975.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

37 Pemberton Borough 200.00 Wellness Program Fitness challenge prizes

38 Woodland Township 884.00 Closed Years-Return of Surplus Dividend check

39 Wrightstown Borough 1,650.00 Safety Incentive Program Claimed as direct check for safety

40 CBIZ Benefits & Insurance 11,082.00 Risk Management Consultants First installment - Bordentown Twp

41 Hardenbergh Insurance Group 19,837.00 Risk Management Consultants First installment - Beverly, Medford, Southampton

42 Insurance Agency Mangement 4,311.00 Risk Management Consultants First installment - Edgewater Park

TOTAL $793,768.57 $14,025.00 $884.00

JIF BILL LIST TOTAL $808,677.57
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Strategic Planning Committee 

Thursday, March 16, 2017 @ 2:30 PM 
Medford Public Safety Building 

Medford, NJ  
 
 
A meeting of the Burlington County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund’s Strategic Planning Committee was 
held on Thursday, March 16, 2017 at 2:30 PM at the Medford Public Safety Building, Medford, NJ.  The 
meeting began at 2:36 PM. 

Those in attendance were: 

Kathy Burger, Chair, Medford Township 
Glenn McMahon, Chesterfield Township  
John Gural, Palmyra Borough 
Dave Matchett, Shamong Township 
Doug Cramer, Tabernacle Township 
Paul J. Miola, CPCU, ARM, Executive Director, Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 
Paul Forlenza, Deputy Executive Director, Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 
Sheila Ortiz, Account Representative, Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. 

 
Unable to attend: 
 

 
These minutes may not represent the order in which some items were discussed. 

I. Committee Charters – e-mailed – March 2, 2017 
Mr. Forlenza referred the Committee members to a copy of the Strategic Planning Committee 
Charter included in the agenda packet.  He noted that his office places the Committee’s Charter 
on the first agenda of the year for the Committee’s review to ensure that the roles and 
responsibilities of the Committee are accurate.  
He then asked the members to notify him or the Committee Chair if they have any other 
suggested changes.  Any suggested changes will be placed on the Committee’s next agenda for 
consideration. 
 

II. 2017 Membership Renewals 

Mr. Forlenza directed the Committee to a set of charts in the agenda packet depicting the twelve 
(12) renewing members Six Year Average Loss Ratio (2010-2015) valued as of December 31, 
2016.   

Mr. Forlenza reviewed the Six Year Average Loss Ratio of each of the renewing members, noting 
that all of renewing members with the exception of Bordentown Township, North Hanover 
Township, Delran Township, Shamong Township and Springfield Township and Mansfield 
Township had a Six Year Average Loss Ratio below 100%.   

Mr. Forlenza stated that the Safety Director is in the process of completing the Renewal Survey 
for each of these members.  The Safety Director will provide a report at the June Executive Safety 
Committee on all of the renewing members.  Mr. Forlenza stated that he does not anticipate any 
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issues with any of the renewing members that would cause the Fund not to offer them a three year 
renewal in the Fund effective January 1, 2018. 

 

Renewal realignment 

Mr. Forlenza reminded the Committee that this time last year there were discussions to offer 
Mount Laurel an early renew in the Fund effective January 1, 2017 and then Medford Township 
in 2018.  He noted that with these changes it would allow the Fund to even out the amount of 
assessment renewing each year.  Unfortunately, Mount Laurel did not accept the Fund’s offer to 
renew early in the Fund.  Mr. Forlenza explained that he presented the Fund’s offer to put Mount 
Laurel through the Fund’s Renewal Revaluation one year early to the Township Council; 
however, the Council felt that the resulting savings were not significant enough to justify an early 
renewal with the Fund.  Mr. Forlenza stated that Mount Laurel will go through the Renewal 
Revaluation Program this year as scheduled and will be notified of their 2018 loss funding 
allocation later this Spring. Mr. Forlenza stated that he will keep this Committee informed as to 
the Township’s status.   

Ms. Burger indicated that Medford Township is still willing to renew early in 2018.  She noted 
that she has had discussions with her Council Members and they understand what the Fund is 
trying to accomplish.  Mr. Forlenza thanked Ms. Burger and indicated that once he knows Mt. 
Laurel’s status his office will reevaluate the assessment renewal to determine the best way to 
level out the amount of assessment renewing each year. 

 

Membership Visitation Program 

Mr. Forlenza noted that the Membership Visitation Program has been in place for several years.  
He indicated that between Mr. Miola and himself they attempt to visit each of the renewing 
members.  Mr. Forlenza stated that they normally attend a municipal governing body meeting.  
He further stated that he will give the town the option to have the JIF Renewal visit; however, in 
cases where the Executive Director’s office feels there are issues in the town to “strongly 
encourage or force” the visit.   
 
Mr. Forlenza indicated that it has been his office’s practice, that those members that are not up for 
renewal will receive their snapshots later in the summer. 
 
MEL Marketing Program 
 
Mr. Miola explained that the MEL has engaged two firms to assist them in “rebranding” the MEL 
so that members understand the MEL and the many programs and member benefits available.  He 
stated that the MEL is working with these firms to develop marketing materials and conduct 
interviews with different Fund Commissioner from around the State to ascertain their opinions 
about the MEL.  Mr. Matchett suggested the development of a DVD, “What is the MEL?” for 
those members that are not familiar with the MEL.  Mr. Miola stated that he will keep this 
Committee informed on their progress. 

 
                        

III. Membership Growth 
Mr. Forlenza stated that currently he has no prospects for 2018.  Mr. Forlenza indicated that he 
will keep this Committee informed as to any potential new members.   
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IV. 2017 Conference 
Mr. Forlenza stated that the PRIMA Conference for 2017 will be held in Phoenix, AZ on June 4-
7, 2017.  Mr. Gonzalez and Mr. Brook have registered for the conference. He indicated that there 
is one (1) more position available to attend.  Mr. Forlenza stated that if anyone is interested in 
attending to please contact him directly.   

Mr. Forlenza stated that in January e-mail correspondence was sent to members, with first priority 
to attend, the two (2) AGRIP conferences this year.  He noted that there were no attendees for the 
spring conference. The AGRIP Fall conference will be held on October 1-4, 2017 in Baltimore, 
MD.   

Mr. Forlenza indicated that discussions took place last year as to whether the Fund would allow 
for additional positions, as airfare is not required to attend the conference which greatly reduces 
the per attendee cost. He asked the Committee if they are comfortable advertising additional 
positions to the members.  The Committee agreed to open up additional positions for the AGRIP 
Fall Conference.   

V. Membership – Professional Organizations 
Mr. Forlenza stated that the Fund will be renewing membership with PRIMA this month and 
AGRIP will be renewed in April.  He noted that membership provides a great deal of information, 
such as having access to PRIMA talk and their websites.  The Committee agreed with renewing 
these memberships. 
 

VI. Fund Commissioner Orientation 

Mr. Forlenza mentioned that Fund Commissioner Orientations will be held on May 16, 2017 from 
1:30 – 3:30 pm in Hainesport, NJ prior to the JIF Executive Committee Meeting.  He explained 
that the format would be the same as last year.   

Mr. Forlenza mentioned that he will show a “JIF 101” PowerPoint Presentation and then review 
the May Agenda Packet so the Fund Commissioner would be more familiar with the 
discussions/decisions that take place during the monthly Executive JIF Meetings.   

 
VII. Fund Commissioner Attendance 

Mr. Forlenza referred the Committee to the 2016 Executive Committee attendance report 
included in the agenda packet.  The Committee briefly reviewed the attendance of each member 
against the Funds’ recommended attendance guidelines of 75% overall attendance with the 50% 
attendance by the Fund Commissioner.  Discussion ensued. 
After a brief discussion, the Committee agreed that the Executive Director’s office should send a 
letter to Southampton Township &Woodland Township regarding the Fund’s concerns with their 
attendance.  The Committee also asked the Executive Director’s office to discuss the importance 
of attending the monthly JIF meetings during any renewal visits.  

Ms. Burger suggested incentivizing the members that attend the Monthly JIF meeting with extra 
SIP funds for their participation.  She asked that Mr. Cramer (Safety Committee Chair) discuss 
this suggestion with the Safety Committee at their next Meeting.   
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VIII. Elected Officials Training 
Mr. Forlenza mentioned to the Committee that the last Elected Officials Training sessions will be 
held on March 29, 2017 at O’Conners.  Mr. Forlenza mentioned that the sign in sheets from the 
previous trainings as well as the League of Municipalities session are available on the JIF 
website. 

Mr. Forlenza noted that his office was recently made aware of the availability of a generic 
Elected Officials Training Program available from the MEL.  As has been the Fund’s past 
practice when notified of an online training, he is recommending that the notice of this training be 
sent out after the March 29th session so as to avoid those who have registered for this event not 
attending the training and the Fund being forced to pay for non-attendees.  The Committee 
agreed.   

   

IX. Technology Risk Assessments 
 
Mr. Forlenza reported that a Pivot Point has a few BURLCO members left to visit.  He anticipates 
that reports will be distributed over the next 4-6 weeks in time for the Annual Planning Retreat.  
He noted that Mr. Romero and Mr. Verry from Pivot Point will also be presenting their findings 
during the Annual Planning Retreat.  In addition, once all of the reports have been distributed, a 
conference call/webinar will be held to give the members a better understanding on how the 
report should be read. Mr. Forlenza stated that Mr. Romero and Mr. Very will explain the most 
common exposures they have seen across the membership as discovered during their visits to 
each BURLCO JIF member.   
 
 

X. EPL Hotline Program 
 
Mr. Forlenza stated that at the Committee’s last meeting there were discussions regarding 
revising the existing program to allow Cyber Security costs to be eligible expenses.  He then 
referred the Committee to pages 5-6 of the agenda packet to a “draft” Employment Liability & 
Cyber Liability Risk Management Budget Instructions.  
Mr. Forlenza stated that currently towns can use the $200 annual allotment for EPL related 
expenses; however, there are member members that still do not utilize the funds available to 
them.  As a result, Mr. Forlenza would like to expand the use of these funds to Cyber Security 
related expenses.  He asked the Committee to review the Employment Liability & Cyber Liability 
Risk Management Budget Instructions and provide any recommendations to him.  Mr. Forlenza 
stated that if the Committee approves; the revised program will then be attached to the minutes of 
today’s meeting for adoption at the Executive Committee Meeting.  The Committee approved the 
EPL Hotline Program incorporating Cyber Security expenses. 

Mr. Forlenza also stated that he will be sending out a notice to all members regarding the 
continued access that each member has to Joe Betley & Armando Riccio for EPL related 
questions.  He noted that although most members have designated an attorney for employment 
related questions, some members might still wish to utilize these attorneys.  He noted that the 
hourly rate will increase to $100 per hour for the use of these attorneys via the Hotline.   

Mr. Forlenza then mentioned that he will ask the Finance Committee to consider increasing the 
per member funding from $200 to perhaps $400-$500 in 2018.  The Committee Agreed. 
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XI. Executive Committee Meeting Times & Locations 
Mr. Forlenza directed the Committee to page 7 of the agenda packet to a listing of the proposed 
meeting dates for 2018.  He noted that the meetings will be held at the Hainesport Municipal 
Building, on the Third Tuesday of every month, at 4:00pm with no August Meeting.   
 
Ms. Burger suggested that the meeting time be changed from 4:00pm to 3:30pm to allow those 
members that have a governing body meeting the evening of the third Tuesday of every month 
additional time to attend the JIF monthly meeting.  Discussion ensued. 
 
Following a brief discussion, the Committee agreed to propose the 3:30pm Executive Committee 
Meeting start time.  Ms. Burger stated that she would bring this matter up for discussion with the 
membership at the April Executive Committee meeting. 
 
 

XII. December Dinner Meeting 
Mr. Forlenza stated that the 2016 December Dinner Meeting was held at Braddock’s in Medford, 
NJ. He stated that the event cost the Fund $900; with 29 attendees including 12 towns.  Mr. 
Forlenza mentioned a few locations the Fund has held the dinners over the past few years.  He 
then asked the Committee for their recommendation as to where to hold the 2017 December 
Dinner Meeting.  Discussion ensued. 

Following a brief discussion, the Committee asked the Executive Director’s office to research a 
new location for the 2017 December Dinner Meeting and report back at the next meeting. 

 
XIII. Annual Reports 

Mr. Forlenza indicated that his office utilized the consolidated format for the 2016 Annual Report 
which cost the Fund $1,645 for 225 copies. He asked the Committee if they are comfortable using 
the existing format for 2017’s report.  The Committee Agreed to keep the same format as was 
used in 2016 for the 2017 reports. 

 

XIV. JIF Records Retention 
Mr. Forlenza reminded the Committee of the ongoing issue with the State regarding the 
destruction of records requests.  He noted that the State never incorporated JIFs as public entities 
when developing the Artemis System.  Mr. Forlenza stated that recently he spoke with 
representatives of the State Records Council who have indicated they will be updating Artemis to 
include JIF’s; however, this could take several months.  In the meantime, the State will accept 
paper record destruction forms from the JIFs until the Artemis System is updated.    

 
 

XV. BURLCO JIF 25th Anniversary 
Mr. Forlenza referred the Committee to an excerpt on page eight (8) of the agenda to discussions 
that took place at the last meeting.  He noted that the 25th Anniversary Resolutions were e-mailed 
to all JIF members.  Mr. Forlenza indicated that the “hourglasses” were purchased for each 
member and will be distributed at the March Executive Committee meeting.   

Mr. Forlenza stated that this Committee decided last year to reimburse each town for a “thank 
you” luncheon.  He then referred the Committee to page nine (9) to a breakdown that includes a 
formula that would distribute enough funds to each individual town to purchase lunch for their 
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employees. Mr. Forlenza reviewed the spreadsheet with the Committee. He referred the 
Committee to a “draft” memorandum on pages 10-11 that would be distributed to the individual 
towns depicting their amount they have been awarded or their “thank you” luncheon.   

Following a brief review, Mr. Forlenza asked the Committee for their authorization for this 
expenditure of approximately $21,000.00.  The Committee agreed with this expenditure. 

 

XVI. Annual Planning Retreat 

Mr. Forlenza referred the Committee to a “draft” agenda on pages 12-14 of the agenda packet.  
He then reviewed each section of the “draft” agenda explaining the topics to be discussed, issues 
to be explored, and who would be presenting the material.  Mr. Forlenza commented that 
pursuant to the Committee’s request, lunch will be extended from 12-1:15pm.   

Mr. Forlenza asked the Committee if they are okay with the “draft” agenda as presented today.  
The Committee approved the Retreat Agenda.   

 
XVII. Next Meeting 

 
Mr. Forlenza indicated that the next meeting is scheduled for April 18th to review the final 
agenda; however if the Committee is okay with the agenda as presented today it might not be 
necessary to hold the meeting on April 18th.  The Committee agreed that it is not necessary to 
hold a meeting in April.   
 
Mr. Forlenza stated that he would like to schedule a meeting in early July to review results from 
the Annual Planning Retreat evaluation with the Committee.  The Committee agreed to hold a 
July meeting.   
 
Mr. Forlenza then noted the last meeting of the year is scheduled for October 17, 2017.     

 
The meeting concluded at 3:42 pm 

 
File: BURLCO/2017/Strategic Planning Committee                        Tab:  03/16/2017 

BURLCO/Gen/Strategic Planning Committee                          Tab:  03/16/2017 

116



 

 
 F:\DATA\Risk\WINWORD\Municipal\EPL\EPLAttorneyHotline\BURLCO\Draft EPL Cyber Instructions 03132017.doc 

 
EMPLOYMENT LIABILITY & 

CYBER LIABILITY RISK MANAGEMENT BUDGET 
INSTRUCTIONS 

 
INTRODUCTION 
Over the past several years, the JIF has recognized an increased risk to its members in the area of 
employment practices and public official’s activities as well as the growing use of technology.  
While these risks have grown, the municipal resources available to prevent or mitigate this 
exposure have continued to shrink.  As a result of this situation, the JIF has made funding 
available to assist member municipalities in addressing these risks before claims occur. 

EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES/PUBLIC OFFICIALS 
Today, employees have a greater awareness of their legal rights making it more difficult for JIF 
members to avoid lawsuits as a result of their employment-related decisions.  Consequently, 
members must protect themselves through the adoption and regular updating of employment 
related policies and procedures, the periodic training of employees, timely investigation of 
employee complaints, and the professional fees associated with these activities.   

To help members offset the costs of these activities; the JIF will reimburse certain employment 
related expenses.  Examples of reimbursable expenses include: 

• Attorney fees for employment related legal advice 

• Attorney fees for the updating of employment policies & procedures 

• Employment related training 

• Fees associated with arbitration/mediation and other mitigation processes 

 
CYBER OR TECHNOLOGY RISKS 
With the increasing use of technology by municipalities coupled with the increasing 
responsibility to comply with new information security requirements, it is imperative that 
members keep their networks secure through the updating of security hardware and 
software and the testing of these systems.  In addition, members must adopt policies and 
procedures on the use of technology and continually train their employees on compliance 
with these guidelines.    
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To help members offset the costs of these expenses; the JIF will reimburse certain 
technology risk related expenses.  Examples of reimbursable expenses include: 

• Security enhancing software 

• Security enhancing hardware 

• IT training related to network security 

• Network security testing 

• Development of technology risk related policies & procedures 

FUNDING AVAILABLE TO MEMBERS 
The JIF has budgeted $200.00 per member per year for reimbursement of the expenses 
described above.  Members are free to use this funding for any combination of the 
expenses described above. 

EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTS 
Members seeking reimbursement of EPL related expenses must complete and submit a 
BURLCO JIF voucher, along with detailed supporting documentation, to the Fund 
Administrator’s office by December 31st of the year in which the expense was incurred to 
be considered for reimbursement.  Reimbursements will be made to the member 
following the Executive Committee Meeting in which the payment is authorized.  Any 
requests for reimbursements that are deemed by the Fund Administrator’s Office as non 
EPL related will be forwarded to the EPL/Cyber Liability Committee for final 
determination of payment. 

MEMBER CONCERNS 
If, at any time, a member has questions or concerns about the handling of an issue, time 
spent to address the issue, billing, accessibility to the Consulting Attorney, suggestions 
for improvement, etc., the member is encouraged to contact the Fund Administrator’s 
office for assistance at (856) 446-9100. 
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BURLCO JIF Annual
Planning Retreat
All  BURLCO JIF Fund Commissioners and/or Alternates, Safety Coordinators, Claims Coordinators, Fund Professionals and Risk Management Consultants are invited to attend.
Reminder:
Criteria for the 2017 SIP Program: Each member is required to send a delegate to at least “one half-day session” (morning or afternoon) of the Annual Planning Retreat.
Thursday, May 4, 2017
Café Madison, Riverside,  NJ 
Schedule	
8:00 a.m.	Registration / Continental Breakfast
9:00 a.m.	Program begins | Session 1
1:00 p.m.	Session 2 begins
4:00 p.m.	Program ends

RSVP by Clicking This Link 

RSVP by April 28, 2017
Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Sheila Ortiz at (856) 446-9137. We look forward to seeing you at the Retreat.
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